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l3l0l Teleaom Drive, Suite 120
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3 April 2012

Mr. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.
Waste Program Admini strator
Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection
Central District Office
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Floida 32803 -37 67

RECEIVED
Subject: Second Request for Additional Information 

Apn t \ tgtZ
Renewal Permit Application to Operate
Phaseslthrough4atthe -rp Centrat Di*
J.E.D, Solid Waste Management Facility (WACS #8954qf
Osceola County, Florida
Permit Application No. 3049-0199726422

Dear Mr. Lubo4mski:

Transmitted herewith are four copies of the response to tJre second request for additional

information (RAI) associated with the Renewal Permit Application to Operate Phases 1 through

4 of the J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility, located in St. Cloud, Florida. The responses

have been prepared and/or compiled by Geosyntec Consultants (Geosyntec) on behalf of Omni

Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Ornni), a wholly owned subsidiary of Waste Services, Inc.

(WSD.

Ifyou or your staff have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact

the undersisned.

Copies to: Michael Kaiser, Waste Services Inc. (WSI)
Transmitlal_JED 2012 Permit Renewal_RAlo2.doc

engineers I scientists I innovators

Sincerely,
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consultants

Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.
Waste Program Administrator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

FL1962UED Ops Pennit Renewal - RAlO2.doc
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13101 Telecom Ddve, Suite 120

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637
PH 813.558 0990

FAX 813.558.9726
wlrlr.geosyntec.com

Central District Office
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 23 2 DEP Central Dist

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Subject: Response to Second Request for Additional Information dated 5 March 2012
J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility (WACS #89544)
Class I - Operations Permit Renewal
Osceola County, Florida
(Permit Application No. SC49-01 99726-022)

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

On behalf of Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni), Geosyntec Consultants (Geosyntec)

has prepared this letter to respond to the Florida Deparhnent of Environmental Protection's
(FDEP's) second request for additional information (RAI) regarding the Renewal Permit
Application to Operate Phases I tlrough 4 of the J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility
(facility), located in St. Cloud, Florida. The permit renewal application was received by FDEP
on 10 November 201I and is referred to in this letter as "Report." This RAI was addressed to
Mr. Mike Kaiser of Omni in a letter dated 5 March 2012. This RAI resnonse addresses FDEP's
comments l0 and I 1.c.

Each FDEP comment has been provided below in italic font followed by the corresponding
response in normal font. In this response, deletions to the original document have been shown

with a strikethrough and additions have been shown with an underline.

ARTICLE I. RESPONSE TO FDEP COMMENTS

(a) FDEPComment#l0

10. The Department has reviewed the detailed cost estimate for Cells I through 8,

Attachment 5 of the submittal and has the following comments and questiot s .

a. In section IV Estimating Closing Costs, include the closure cost for the waste tile
processing facility in item 13. Site SpeciJic Costs.

b. In section IV Estimating Closing Costs, include the closure cost of the auto fluff
recycler in item 13. Site SpeciJic Costs.

3 April 2012

RECEIVED

Am 0 { 2ut2

IN OCULUS
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Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.
3 April 2012
Page2

c. A 5% contingency was included in both the closure cost and long-term care cost.

The Department accepts a contingency of I0% without justiJication. Ptovide
jtrstification for the lower contingency of 5o/o.

d. ln section V Annual Cost for Long-Term Care, item 5 Leachate

Collection/Treatnent Systems Maintenance, Disposal, the estimated quantity of
leachate generated during long-term care is given as 4,000 gallons per year for
74 acres of closed Class I landJill. This estimate seems low. Upon review of the

provided cost estimate supporting data, the rate of 184.3 gal/ac/yr is considerably

lower than 20% of historically reported genelation rates for the site. For
reference, the Department has accepted estimated quantities of leachate

generated from closed Class I landJills in the range of 26,000,000 gallons per
year for 147 aoes (176,871 gal/ac/yr) and 10,128,000 gallons per year for Il5
acres (88,070 gal/ac/y'). Please reevaluate the estimated amount of leachate

which will be generated during the long-term care period. Provide the basis for
the values offered. (For example, why was "20 percent of the annual avelage

leachate generation rate for the maximum waste height" considered an

appropriate value?)

e. In section V Annual Cost for Long-Term Care, item 5 Leachate

Collectiott/Treatment Systems Maintenance, Disposal, the cost for the annual

transportation and disposal of 4,000 gallons of leachate is estimated to be

$160/yr. This estimate seems low. The 3/12/2009 e-mail from the city of St. Cloud
stated how to calculate a monthly disposal bill. Using your estimate of 4,000

gal/year and their method, the monthly cost would be about $108. This would be

an annual disposal cost of$1,296. Based upon phone conversations with you, the

Department understands that this monthly rate calculation may not be applicable
when disposing of leachate on a yearly basis. Aho, as stdted in "d" above, the

Departrnent considers the 4,000 gal/year estimate to be too low. Please

reevaluate the estimated costfor the disposal of leachate based on youl answer to
"d'above.

Response # 10:

a. In February 2010 the FDEP approved a closure cost estimate of $37,700.00 for the newly
permitted waste tire storage and processing area. An annual inflation factor of 1.01 has been

applied to this estimate for years 2011 and 2012 tq account for the inflation adjustment

issued by the FDEP. A new cost estimate of $38,457.77 has been included in Item 13, Site

Specific Costs of the FDEP Financial Assurance form.

b. In February 2010 the FDEP approved a closure cost estimate of $40,000.00 for the auto

shredder recycling operations. An annual inflation factor of l.0l has been applied to this

FL | 962UED Ops Permit Renewal - RAIo2.doc
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Mr. F. Thomas Lubozvnski. P.E.
3 April 2012
Page 3

estimate for years 2011 and 2012. A new cost estimate of $40,804.00 has been included in
Item 13, Site Specific Costs of the FDEP Financial Assurance form.

c. Omni believes t}te cost estimates presented herein reflect an accurate estimate of closure

costs due to the detailed breakdown of the scope of work and use ofreal project construction
cost unit rates that are not older than 3 months. However for ease of review and approval,

Omni has increased the contingency to 10% in the FDEP Financial Assurance form.

d. The leachate generated during long-term care, provided in Section V - Annual Cost for
Long-Term Care (item 5 Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance), has been

revised. An average leachate generation rate equal to 8,394.53 gaUaclyear has been

estimated. A detailed leachate generation tate analysis is presented as part of the Financial
Assurance Notes provided as part of Attachment I of this response. Section V of the FDEP

Financial Assurance form has been updated accordingly.

e. The estimated cost for the disposal of leachate has been revised and updated as stated in
Response "d" above.

ARTICLE II. WATER QUALITY RELATED ITEMS

(a) FDEP Commcnt#ll.c

11. The response indicated that the value of 12 ug/L (I) for Mercury in MW-|9A in the May
2011 sampling event was a clerical error at the lab. A copy of the revised report was

included in the response to the MI. However, the incorrect value of I 2 ug/L is still the

result of record in the Department's WACS data base. Please submit the revised version of
all May 201 I lab results in ADaPT format to Tallahassee to be uploaded to the WACS data
base.

Response # 11.c:

Omni has submitted the revised version of all May 20ll lab results in ADaPT format to the
FDEP Tallahassee and Central District offices under separate cover.

FL 196?UED Ops Permit Renewal - RAIo2.doc
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Mr. F. Thomas Luborynski, P.E.
3 April 2012
Page 4

CLOSURE

Ifyou have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Mr.

Mike Kaiser of Waste Services, Inc. at (904) 673-0446, mkaiser@wsii.us, or the undersigned at

(8r3) s58-09e0.

Sincerely,

qJ7--
John A. Banks, P.E.

,*'if,$-&

d;r"+

ilo ?29C0

Attachments

Copies to: Michael Kaiser, WSI

FL I962UED Ops Pe.mit Renewal . RAIo2.doc
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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road

Talahassee. Fbnda 32399-2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: J,E,D, Solid Waste Management Facility WACS lD:mse

Permit Appfication or Consent Order No.: SC49 & SO49-199726-017 & 005 Expiraiion Date:811612016-L / LL / 20L2

Facility Address: 1501 Omni Way, Saint Cloud, Florida 34773

Permittee or Owner/Operator: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (a wholly owned subsidiary of WSl, Inc.)

Mailing Address: 1501 Omni Way, Saint Cloud, Florida 34773

I Latitude:

t
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I

T

I
I
I
I

I Pflflt Fofm | | Keser Form

'iltl6: Closure Cost Estimaling Form

Oats: January6,2010

28' 03' 32" Longitude:

Datum:WGS84

81 " 05' 46"
CoordinateMethod: DGPS

Collectedby: Johnston'sSurveying Company/Aff i liation: Johnston's Su rveying

Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: 74.9 Long-Term Care: 100
I Noce: The di6po6El unil acreage of 11,9 ac!e6 repre6entE Lhe tuo-dinensional area The three-dimeneiona]

- area - u8ed in the calculaLlons - rs equa. Lo 12,3 a.res.
I Facility typ€: E Class I El Class lll tr C&D Debris Disposal

(Check all that apply) tr Other:

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (check type)

D Letter of Credit*

u Performance Bond*

tr Guarantee Bond*

El InsuranceC€rtificate

tr Financial Test

Ll Trust Fund Agreement

Ll Escrow Account

tr Form 29 (FA Deferral)

* - Indicales mechanisms that requi.€ the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agre€rnefll

Northcstoisiict NorfFast Di3tict
160 GoEhmnr Cent . 7825 Baym€€do{€ Wsy, 5i€. 8200

P€64q FL 32502-5794 Jacksonvile. FL 3225e75SO
850-59t6360 104-807-3300

c€nlralDi3ricr sourrr,€stoa3irict
3319 M€lui€ €hd., Sie. 232 13051 N. Teh6m Pky

Orhnb F!980C376? Tend. Teft.e. FL 336t
107-99+7$5 61'632-7600

souh Disbcr sdtF.st Dk'isl
22s5 VElo a A!€., siB. 364 {X)N. CongEssAw., ste.200
Fort Myers, Ft 339fi 3a81 Wssl FEltn Becn, FL 33401

23+332{€75 561-€415€00

Units Included in Estimate:

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste

Phase 1/Cells 1-4



I

fnr. esrnmre ADJUSTMENT
I+O Cfn Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of

annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation facior or by recalculating the maximum costs of

Tlosure 
in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

lc (a) tnflation Factor Adjustrnent D< (b) Recalculated or New cost Estimates

llnflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes

lhave occurred in ihe facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation fuctor is derived from the most
trecent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Depsrtment of Commerce in its survey of Curreni Business.

The inflation fac{or is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may

be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/cateoories/swfr or call lhe Financial Coordinator at (850) 24S8706.

lThis 
adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated:

t Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation

I 
Closing CoEt Estimate:

Inflation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:Factot, e.g. 1.02

lfnis aOjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

l'inHn:ffniffuy
Cost Estimate:

Current Year Inflation
Factot, e.g. 1.02

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

I

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Signature by: tr owner/openator d Engineer (check what applies)

Signature Add ress

Name & Title City, State, Zip Code

Date E-Mail Address

I
I
I

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

I
DEP FORM 82-701.900(28)
Efective January 8,2010



lv. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check whet applies)

6 Recalculated Cost Estimate E Neur Facility Cost Estimate
Notes: 1. Cost estimates for the time period when the extent and manner of landfill operation makes closing most ext

2. Cost estimate must b€ certified by a professional engineer.

3. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor al fair market value,

4- In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

Description
Number
of Units Cost / Unit Total Cost

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I

{, Proposed lllonitoring Wells (Do not include wells aheady in existence.}
EA

Subtotal Proposed Monitoring Wells:

2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barier layer):
Excavation CY

Placement and spreading cY 126'243 $4.51 $569,355.93

Compaction CY

Offsite Material CY

Deliverv cY 
5i66Ei-5ibpe ano pirr:-osospsse3

Cover Material (Barrier Layer):

Off-Site Clay CY

Synthetics - 40 mil SY 378,730 $3.s1 91,329,342.30

Synthetics - GCL SY

Synthetics - Geonet SY

Synthetics - Other (explain) sY 333'476 $3.87 $1,290,s52.12

ceocomposite Drainage Layer Subtotal Cover Material: $2,619,894.42

Top Soil Cover:
Off-Site Material

Delivery

Spread

Vegetative Layer
Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch
Other (explain)

Vegetative soil cover (6-in thick layer)

6. Stomwater Gontrol System:
Earthwork

Gnding
Piping

Ditches

Berms

Control Structures
Other (explain)J^ryg_Sggq

inlet struc1u,es

DEP FORM 62-701.S00(28)
Effeclivd January 6, 2010

CY

CY
CY

SY

AC

SY

189,365

378,730

6qzl

23,884

$859,7'17.10

Subtotal Top Soil Cover: $8s9,717.10

91.23 $465,837.90

$1,562.00 s122.226.50

$286,572.52

SubtotalVegetativeLayer: $874,636.e2

$108,433.35CY

SY

LF

LF

LF

EA
EA

37,250 $10.83 $403,417.50

$161,752.32

SubtotalStormwaterControlSystem: $673,603.18

3 of s



7. Paesive Gas Control:
Wells

Pipe and Fittings

Monitoring Probes

NSPS/Title V requirements

8, Active Gas Extraction Control:
Traps

Sumps

Flare Assembly

Flame Arrestor
Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

Collection System
Other (explain) sas nare station

Security System:
Fencing

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

10. Engineering:
Closure Plan Report

Certified Engineering Drawings

NSPS/Title V Air Permit

Final Survev

Certification of Closure
Other (explain)

Subtotal Passive Gas Control: 91,064,387.78

$6,700.00 $13.400.00

I $318,970.79 s319,970.79

Subtotal Active Gas Extraction Control: $332,320.79

I

EA

LF

EA

LS

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LT

EA

LF

EA

EA

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

41

14,507

$8,775.19

$48.57

$136,937.50

$10,000.00

Subtotal Security System:

$15,000.00

$359,782.79

$7(X,604.99

$15,000.001

1

.!
1

I

etla o?7 En

$10,000.00

Subtotal Engineering, ___l]gLg.sg_

HourB Cost I Hour Gost I Hour Total Cost

11. Professional Services

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Offce Engineer

On-Site Technician

Other (explain)

Contract Management Qualitv Assurance

1 $214,6; I $500,9' $715.590.00

Description
Number
of Units Cost / Unit Total Cost

LSOuality Assurance Testing

oEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Efftctive ftnu8ry 6, 201 0

1 $50,09i.30 $50,091.30

SubtotalProfessionalServices: $76s,68r.30

4ofg



12. Contingency 10 o/o of Subtotal of 1-11 Above

Subtotaf of l-{l Above: 57,e215%.e2

$792,158.49

SubtotalContingency: $792,1s8.49

Estimated Closing Cost Subtotal: g3g.+1

Descriptlon Total Cost

13. Site Specific Gosts

Mobilization

Waste Tire Facility (closure)

Materials Recovery Facility (Auto Fluff Recycler)

Special Wastes
Leachate Management System Modification

Other (explain) see financiar assuranc€

DEP FORM 62-70r.900128)
Efieclive January 6, 2010

Subtotal Site Sp""iR. Cort, -ffi-

TOTAL ESTIIIIATED CLOSING COSTS ($): $e,s41,740.31

$38,457.77

$40,804.00



V. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE

See 62-701,@0(1)a.1., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For landfills

certified closed and Department accepted, enter lhe remaining long-term care length as "Othea' and provide years remaining.

(check Term Length) tr 5 Years tr 20 Years D< 30 Years E Other, 

- 
Years

Notes: 1. Cost estimates must be certified by a professional engineer.

2. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair maftet value.

3, In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed exolanation for ell entries left blank.

Description

Sampling
Frequency

(Events / Year)
Number of

Wells
(Coet / Well) /

Event Annual Gost

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

L Groundwater Monitoring
Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annually

Annually

[62-701.510(6), and (8Xa)]

12

4

1

9772.73 $s1,000.18

SubtotalGroundwaterMonitoring: $5i,000.18

$325.00 $1.300.00

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring: $t,3oo.o0

Surface Water Monitoring [62-701.510(4), and (8xb)l
Monthly 12

Quarterly

Semi-Annually

Annually

3. Gas Monitoring [62-701..f00(10]l
Monthly

Querterly

Semi-Annually

Annually

4

2

1

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annually

Annually

tz
4

1

Other (explain) Leachab I

ponds

12

4
z

I

I

1

1

$670.00

$7,500.00

$12,700.00

Subtotal Gas Monitoring:

92,680.00

$15,000.00

$12,700.00

$30,380.00

4. Leachate Monitoring [62-701.510(5], (6Xb] and 62-701.510(8)cl

1

$926.00 $7,408.00

$1,050.00 $1,050.00

SubtotalLeachateMonitoring: $8,458.00

Description
Number of
Units , Year Gost / Unit Annual Cost

5, Leachate CollectionlTreatment Systems Maintenance
Maintenance

Collection Pipes

Sumps, Traps

Lift Stations

Cleaning

Tanks

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Efiacliv€ Januafy 6, 2010

LF

EA

EA

LS

EA

I

$858.63 $6.869.04



Number of

lmpoundments

Liner Repair

Sludge Removal

Aeretion Svstems

Floating Aerators

Spray Aerators

Disposal

Off-site (lncludes
transportation and disposal)

1000 gallon

6. Groundwater Monitoring Well llilaintenance

Monitoring Wells

Replacement

Abandonment

7. Gas Syctem Maintenance

Piping, Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

Operation

L Landscape Maintenance
Mowing

Fertilizer

9. Ercsion Gontrol and Cover Maintenance

Sodding SY

Regrading

Liner Repair

Clay

10. Storm Water Management System MaintenancB

Conveyance Maintenance LS l_

11. Security System maintenance
Fences

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

DEP FOR 62-701.900(28)
Effeclive January 6, 2010

Cost / Unit Annual cost

371 $3.54 $1.313.34

'1 $250.00

--$350.94.-
840 $40.00 $33,600.00

Subtotal Leachate Collection / Treatment
Systems Maintenan@: ___$33.€gg4_

--l- $130.94 $392.82

3 
---ue.!l- 

-$9.33-
Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance: saao rs

I

LF

EA

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LS

AC

SY

CY

EA

EA

SY

CY

LS

EA

EA

$50.00

_8999s-
s2,500.00

$2,500.00

_l- $5.800.00 $5.800.00

Subtotal Gas System Maintenance: _$Lg.€@,.gg__

100 $240.00 $24,000.00

Subtotal Landscape Maintenance:___334

1 .2'r 0 _[?3__ 31 .488.30

$2.500.00 $2.500.00

Subtotal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance: $3.988.30

s2.500.00 $2.so0.00

Subtotal Storm Vi/ater Management System Maintenance: _-*$a@gg_

I $350 00 _$3gssg_
I $a50.00 __-$ZSO_00_

--l* ----@s9- ----s3s.!q-Subtotal Security System Maintenance: _$g20.g0_



Description
Number of
Units , Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost

I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
T

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

HR

HR

HR

HR

12. Utilities

I 3. Leachate CollectionlTreatment Systems Operation
Operation

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Materials

14. Administrative
P.E. Supervisor
On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician
OtherAdministrative/overhead

15. Contingency

$77,105.96 $77,105.96

Subtotal Utilities: $77. i0s.96

1

1

HR

HR

HR

HR

LS

$9,360.00

LS 1 $soo.oo $soo.oo

Subtotal LeachateCollection/TreatmentSystemsOperation: $9,860.00

$150.00 $1.200.00

$120.00 $960.00

$65.00 $520.00

$9,600.00 $9,600.00

SubtotalAdministrative: $.12.?80.00

Subtotal of 1-14 Above: $a7s.73i.63

0/o of Subiotal of 1-14 Above $27,573.16

SubtotalContingency: s27.s73.,16

10

Description Unit
Number of
Units I Year Cost / Unit Annual Co6t

16. Site Speclfic Costs

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effeciive January 6, 2010

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:

ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($ / YEAR): $303,304.7e

Number of Years of Lono-Term Care: 30

TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($): $s 0es.143.7e

Sofg
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VI. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation ofthe financial liabilities
for closing and/or long-term care of the facility and comply with th€ requirements of Rule 62-701 .630 F.A.C. and all
other Department of Environmenial Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is undeBtood that the
Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Departnent annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-
70'1.630(4), F.A.C.

13101 Telecom Drive, Suite 120

Mailing Address

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

City, State, Zip Code

VDamaBceno@Geosyntec.com
E-Mail address (if available)

813-558-0990
Telephone Number

VII, SIGNATURE BY OWNER/OPERATOR

/fu--4*- 1501 Omni Way
Signature of Applicant

Mike Kaiser, Regional Engineer
Name and Title (please type)

MKaiser@Wasteservicesinc.com
E-Mail address (if available)

Mailing Address

Saint Cloud, Florida 34773

City, State, Zip Code

(904)673-0446

Teleohone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Eftective January 6, 2010
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ffi zBgB Erec,*ve F*rrr lrrva, s*,n+ aoa, Hertonr Fro$da ggsSt

Januory 24, 2011

RE: Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

To Whom lt May Concern:

This is to confiffn that Michael Kaiser ls an authorized signatory of Omni Waste of Osceola
County, LLC (lhe "Gorporation"), with authority to execute and deliver all documente and
Instruments required in connection with environmental matters for the Corporation, including
without limitation, permit applications, modifications and financial assurances for permits
lssued to the Corporation.

Omna Warts of Oscool. County, LLC

Warte S.raices, Inc.

Manager

&da/
William P. Hulligen
Executive Vice President, U.S. Operations
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FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FOR
CLOSURE OF CELLS 1{:

NOTES AND CALCIJLATIONS
J.E.D. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

The information provided below presents the methods and assumptions used to estimate the

cost for the items listed on the Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Form

62-701.900(28),F.A.C.,"Closure Cost Estimating Form for Solid Waste Facilities " (January 6,

2010). The section numbers noted below correspond to the item numbers on FDEP Form 62-

701.900(28), F.A.C. The original and closed two-dimensional areas for each Cell are as

follows:

Cell Original Area Area Closed Remaining Area to be Closed

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T

I
I
I
I
I
I

Cell 1

Cell 2

Cell 3

Cell 4

Cell 5

Cell 6

Cell 7

Cell 8

18

t2
t2
1l

1t.2

t2.5

12

I 1.3

10.2

7.2

3.7

4.0

0

0

0

0

7.8

4.8

8.3

7.0

11.2

12.5

t2
1 1.3

Totals 74.9

I. GENERALINFORMATION

The financial assurance cost estimate presented on the FDEP Form 62-701.900(28) provides

the closure and long-term care costs for Cells l -8 at the J.E.D. Solid Waste Ma.nagement

facility in Osceola County, Florida. The closure and long-term care costs were estimated using

unit cost rates from 3'd party contractors that have recently, or are presently, performing work
at the facility and/or previous FDEP approved unit cost rates with inllation adjusfinents issued

by the FDEP for years 2010, 2011 and 2012. Provided in Appendix A-1 are 3'd party

bid/contract documents ftom contractors and suppliers who submitted bid quotes for the partial

closure project that is planned to start mid February 2012. These parties included RCS

Excavation (RCS) - earthworks, Comanco Construction Corporation - geosynthetics

installation, Agru America - geomemrane supply, and Skaps Industries - geocomposite supply.

The unit cost rates for placement of intermediate, protective cover and vegetative soils shown

on the earthworks bidsheet by RCS were based on excavation and hauling of soils RCS from
the offsite 3'd party Bronson borrow area located directly west of the permitted disposal area.

Omni has executed an agreement with the Bronson borrow area owners (Bronsons) for
purchase of the soils from the offsite borrow area. Environmental Resource and Water Use

25.1100
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Permits were issued to the Bronsons by the South Florida Water Management District for
operation of the borrow area.

Based on the e-mail correspondence provided in Appendix A-l from Kimley-Hom and

Associates dated April 7,2011" approximately 6,277,128 cubic yards of soil was available at
the borrow area as of April 201 1. This remaining volume is sufficient to complek the closure
construction described herein. As provided in the agreement between Omni and the Bronsons,
Ornni is required to make future remaining payments for the soils totaling $1,700,000 ttrough
2016. Thus the unit cost rate for purchase of soil to complete closure construction is included in
the estimates at $0.27lcubic yard ($ I ,700,00 0/6,277 ,128 ya). fne agreemenr between Omni
and the Bronsons is available at the JED facility for FDEP review.

IV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST

l. Proposed Monitoring Wells

The groundwater monitoring well system for Phases I through 3 (Cells I through 10) has

already been completed. Therefore, no costs have been included as part of this financial
assurance revision,

2, Slope and Fill @edding layer/Intermediate Cover)

Soils purchased and tmnsported from the offsite Bronson bonow area will be used for
intermediate cover. The total estimated volume is 726,243 c,;;bic yards (yd3) for the l-ft thick
intermediate cover layer over the waste surface. The cost per yd3 includes purchase,

excavation, hauling, placement, spreading, grading, and compaction. The estimated cost for
slope and fill material is as follows:

As presented in Figure 1, the two-dimensional top deck area for Cells I through I covers
approximately 9.35 acres and the 3:l side slope area is equal to 90.65 acres resulting in a total
area of approximately 100 acres. However,25.1 acres along the side slopes of Phases I and 2
have been closed, as such, the total side slope area to be closed is equal to approximately 65.6
acres. To account for the additional area attributed to the 3:1 side slopes the plan areas are
multiplied by 1.05. Therefore, the 3:l side slope area is 65.6 acres x 1.05 :68.9 acres plus the
9.35 acre top deck area equals a total conected area of approximately 78.25 acres.

r (78.25 acres x 43,560 #/aste " 1 ft cover thickne ss) + 27 ft3 | ydl3 = n6,2a3 yt
t 126,243 y{ @ $4.24tyt + $0.27lyd1 = $s69,355.93

3. Cover Material @arrier Layer)

The final cover system for the JED facility is comprised of (from bottom to top):

o 12 inch intermediate cover soil layer (Item No.2 above)
r 40-mil PE geomembrane

r geocomposite drainage layer (on 3:1 side slopes only)
r 18-inch cover protective soil layer (Item No. 4 belowj

t
I
t
I
I
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r 6-inch vegetative soil layer (Item No. 5 below)

Cost for geosynthetics includes material and installation costs. The estimated quantities are:

40-mil seomembrane (textured sideslopes and smooth top-deck):

Textured on Sideslopes (Purchase $2.251yd2 & Install $1.29lyd?):
. 68.90 acres x 43,560 ftz/ase * 9 ft2lyl2 = 333,476 yd2

c 333,47 6 y d2 40-mil textured geomembrane @ $3.54/yd2 = $ 1, I 80,505.04

Smooth on Top Deck (Purchase $1.98/yd2 & Install $l .29lyd2;

. 9.35 acres x 43,560 ff/ase - 9 ftzly& : 45,254 y&
o 45,254 yd2 40-mil smootl geomembnne @$3.27|y& = $147,980.58

To calculate the average cost for 40-mil geomembrane for the FDEP form, the total cost to
purchase and install was divided by the total area installed:

o ($ l, 1 80,505.04 + $ 147,980.58) + (333,476 yd2 + 45,254 yd2) = $3.5 1 /yd2

o Total average cost 40-mil geomembrane: $3.51/yd2 x 378,80 y& = $1,3290342.30

Geocomposite Drainaee Layer (on 3 : I side slopes onlv) :

Geocomposite (Purchase $3. 1 5/yd2 & $0.72/yd2):

t 78.25 acres - 9.35 acres (top deck) : 68.9 acres

r 68.9 acres x 43,560 #/*r"*9#ly&=T3,476yd2
t 333,4'l6y& geocomposite drainage layer @$3.871yd2: $1,290,552.12

The total cost for final cover materials (excluding the intermediate and vegetative soil layers) is

$2,619,894.42.

4. Top Soil Cover (Protective Cover Layer)

Soils purchased and transported fiom the offsite Bronson borrow area will be used for the
protective cover. Cost for the l8-inch cover protective soil layer includes purchase, excavation,
hauling, placemen! spreading, grading, and compaction.

t (78.25 acres x 43,560 *l*n r l.5 ft cover thickness) + 27 n:7tdr : 189,365 yd3

o 189,365 yd3 cover soils @ ($4.27 / yd3 + 50.27 /yd\ = $859,717.10

5. Vegetative Layer

The vegetative soil layer consists of a 6 inch layer over the protective cover layer. The

estimated volume is 63,121J yd3. Soils purchased and transported from the offsite Bronson
borrow area will be used for the vegetative layer. The cost per cubic yard includes hauling,
placing, spreading, and grading.

The final cover area will be sodded. Sodding costs include all labor and materials.

. 78.25 acres x 43,560 rtlapte = g ftzly& : 375,n0 y&
r 378,730 yd2 Bahia sod @$1.23/yd2= $465,837.90

FLl985/Fimncial Assularce Cost Estimate Notes RAI?.doc January 2012



I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Geos).ntec Consultants

Fertilizer (Arnendments) for the vegetative soil layer is $1,040.50 per acre.

. 78.25 acres x $1,562.00/acre = 9122226.50

The estimated cost for the vegetative soil layer is as follows:

t (7 8.25 acres x 43,560 rt / acre " 0.5 ft cover thickne ss) + 27 6 rUs : $,121.7 y d3

t 63,121.7 ya3 @$+.Zltyd3 + $0.27lyd3): s286,572.52

The total cost for the vegetative layer (vegetative soil cover and sod) is 9874,63692

6. Storm Water Control System

Storm water control components that will be installed during closure consist of side slope

drainage swales, inlet structures on the side slope bench swales, seepage header piping, and
HDPE comrgated down chute pipes. The earthwork estimate includes excavation, hauling,
placement, spreading, grading, and compaction of the additional soils required on the drainage
benches for sloping and cover over the down chute piping.

Using the adjusted unit rates on the Worksheet - Earthworks provided in Appendix A-1, the
total cost for the storm water control system is estimated to be $673,603.18 as indicated below.

r Earthwork: Additional soil to construct drainage swales is calculated based on the
typical cross-section detail for the drainage swale from the ERP Lateral Expansion
Permit Drawings and using the average depth of the swale = 20.6 ftz per linear foot of
swale and placement cost for protective cover soils:

o 23,884 yd3 @($4.27/yd3 +$O.27bd3)= $108,433.36
r Piping (material and installation):

o 31,900 ft of 4-inch HDPE comrgated pipe @ $7.77/ft= $247,863.00 (the cost of
the 4-inch drainage pipe includes the cost of the pipe and installation (RCS @
$6.771ft),3-ft wide strip of geomembrane used to wrap the pipe (Aeru @
$1.00/ft material and cost to cut estimated).

o 4,600 ft of 1 8-inch HDPE comrgated pipe @ $28.27 I ft = $ I 30,042.00
o 7 50 ft of 24-inch HDPE comrgated pipe @ $34. I 6/ft = $25,620.00
Additional material cost for 24-inch pipe is $6.89/ft. See ADS invoices in Appendix
A-1 showing cost difference (no increase in labor and equipment cost to install).
Lengths of 18 and 24-inch pipe represent plan dimensions with 10% slope and

bench correction applied. All concrete drainage inlets and outfall piping at the
perimeter road are installed during Cell construction. See Figure I provided in
Appendix A-1.

To calculate an average cost per foot of pipe for the FDEP form, the total pipe cost
above has been divided by the total length ofpipe to be installed:

o ($247,863.00 + $130,042.00 + $25,620.00): (31,900 ft + 4,600 ft + 750 ft) =
$10.83/ft

FL l98s/Financiai Assuranc{ Cost Estimate Notes RAI2.doc January 2012
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. A concrete pad and grate will be installed with each "wye" connection - which joins the

bench swale pipes to the main side slope downchute - to hold the piping in place and

reduce erosion. Seventy-two (72) concrete pads remain to be installed in Cells l-8 as

shown on Figure I provided in Appendix A-1. Each concrete pad will be 6-inches thick
with dimensions of approximately 7.5-ft x 7.5-ft and fitted with a galvanized grate. The

cost to install all fittings, concrete and grates is: 72 structures x $2,246.56 = $161,752.32

7. Passive Gas Control

The JED facility has an active gas collection and control system (GCCS) within the Phase I
and 2 development areas (i.e., Cells 1-7), which will be expanded with the closure and

development of subsequent cells. The costs associated with the installation of the passive gas

control elements were calculated utilizing the proposed GCCS design as provided in the Lateral
Expansion Solid Waste Permit Drawings (Sheet 29 of 40). Costs include materials and
installation. Presently, with the exception of gas extraction well GW-31, all header and lateral
piping and gas extraction wells have been installed in Cells 1-4. Additional header and lateral
piping and gas extraction wells have been installed in Cells 5 and 6 and the lower tier (2 total)
horizontal gas collectors in Cell 7. Shown on Figure 2 in Appendix A-2 is an outline of the

area depicting the remaining GCCS that would require installation under current closer of Cells
1-8. In addition to the GCCS shown on Figure 2, t,rro (2) additional horizontal collectors will be

required in Cell 7 and four (4) total in Cell 8. The gas extraction wells have been categorized as

Shallow (<50 ft), Intermediate (50-100 ft), and Deep (100-150 ft). For estimating purposes the
well depths have been assumed as 50, 100 and 150 ft of which 15 ft is solid well casing and the
remainder is perforated zone casing.

Provided in AFpendix A-2 arc bid quotes from Shaw Environmental for recent vertical and
horizontal gas collector well installation work completed in December 2011 and installation of
the landfill gas flare in the fall of2008. The unit rates shown in the bid quotes have been used

in the calculations below. A 2012 inflation adjustment was not added to the 2011 unit rates
from Shaw Environmental since tlis work was just recently completed.

Gas Wells [drilling, perforated pipe section (including gravel), solid pipe section (including soil
backfill), and well headl: Drilling @ $28.00/ft, perforated pipe section @ $57.00/ft, solid pipe
section @ $42.50/ft, and well heads @ $700.00 each.

o l6-Shallow depth gas wells @$4,732.50/gas well : $75,720.00
o I l-Interrnediate depth gas wells @ $8,982.50/gas well = $98,807.50
r l4-Deep gas wells @613232j019as well = $185p55.00

To calculate an average cost per gas well for the FDEP form, the total well costs above have
been divided by the proposed number ofgas wells:

I ($75,720.00 + $98,807.50 + 185,255.00) - 4l wells = $8,775.19 per well

FL1985/Financial Assunnce Cost Estimate Notes RAl2.doc January 2012
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Lateral piping (6-inch SDR-17 HDPE Pipe):

The total plan dimension length for 6-inch lateral pipe has been increased by 10% to allow for a

3:l slope correction factor and additional length required for vertical risers to connect to the

adjacent extraction well.
. 6,350ft x 1.10 =6,985 ft @$20.00/ft =$139,700.00

Header pipins (l2-inch SDR-17 HDPE Pipe):

The total plan dimension length of l2-inch header pipe has been increased by 10% to allow for
varying bury depths to meet the required minimum 5% slope (sideslope areas) and a 3:l slope

conection for the cross over header,

. 2,320 ft. x l.l0 = 2,552 ft @ $42.00/ft = $107,184.00

Horizontal Collectors Cell 7 & I (1O-inch SDR-17 HDPE Pipe with Stone Backfill):

t 4,970 @ $68.72/ft. + 6 well heads @ $700.00 = $345,738.40

Other Remainine Installation Costs:

Other remaining costs listed on the Shaw Environmnetal bid quote provided in Appendix A-2 :
$78,500.00

To calculate t}re cost per foot of gas system piping, the total pipe cost has been divided by the

total estimated length ofpipe:

r ($139,700.00 + $107,184.00 + $345,738.40 + $78,s00.00) + (6985 + 2,552 + 4,970) ft:
s46.26tft

It is assumed that an additional 5% ofthe pipe cost is needed for fittings.

. (546.26 x 1.05): $48.57/ft

The total cost for the lateral and header piping and fittings is:

r $48.57lft x 14,507 ft = $704,604.99

Perimeter gas monitoring probes have already been installed for Phases 1 through 3 (i.e., Cells

1-10). NSPS Title V requirements have been met.

The total cost for passive gas controls is $1,064,387.78

8. Active Gas Control

Based on the proposed GCCS design, two gas flare stations will be installed as part of the

GCCS for Phases 1 through 3. One gas flare station was already installed as part of the Phase

1, Sequence 1 and 2 GCCS installation (for Cells I through 6). Purchase and installation costs

are provided in Appendix A-2. The estimated cost of the second gas flare is equal to
$229"035.00 + S89.935.79 = S318.970.79.

FllgS5minancial Assurance Cost Estimate Notes RAI2.doc January 2012



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Geosyntec Consult rts

Two additional condensate J-traps will be installed as part of the GCCS system within the
footprint of Cell Tand 8. The cost per condensate trap is $6,700 x 2 = $13,400.00

The total cost for active gas extraction control is $332t70.79.

9. Security System

The perimeter fencing and gates were installed as part ofthe Phase I construction and therefore
have not been included as part of this closure cost estimate.

10. Engineering

Closure Plan Report - The closure plan is included as part of the permit renewal application.
Geosyntec has estimated $15,000 to update this plan.

Final Survey - bid quote survey costs by RCS for the partial closure of Phase I Event 2 are

$35,000 + 20 acres: $1,750/acre. The costs associated with the final survey are $1.750/acre ^
78.25 acres = $136,937.50.

Certification of Closure - Geosyntec has estimated $10,000 to prepare the closure certification
report.

11. ProfessionalServices

These costs are based on Geoqmtec estimates and labor rates. It is estimated that
approximately 3 percent of construction cost will be needed for contract/construction
management, which equates to 0.03 x $7,155,903.62 = $214,677.

It is estimated that approximately 7 percent of construction cost will be needed for construction
quality assurance (CQA), which equates to:

. 0.07 x $7,155,903.62 = $500,913.

Quality assurance testing is estimated to be 10 percent of the CQA cost estimate and is based
on the requirements of the CQA Plan, estimated quantities, and Geosyntec's experience. This
equares to:

r 0.10 x $500,913.25 : $50,09130.

12. Contingency

A contingency factor for closure costs of $"-! 0 percent is estimated based on the current unit
rate cost pricing used for this estimate.

13. Site Specific Costs

The following additional costs represent additional work required by the Earthworks Contractor
in completing the closure project that have not included in the above costs estimates for liner
and stonnwater piping (See RCS Bid Quote Items 1,2,4,5,6,7,9,13,14,&18).

Other site specific costs include:

r Mobilization and Demobilization
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. Development. offloading and staging geosynthetics liner materials
r Borrow area development and management
o Site fencing at borrow area

o NOI, SWPPP, sediment and erosion controls
o Expose existing cap liner at anchor trench
o Excavation and backfilling of anchor trenches
r Remove existing upslope stormwater piping and rip-rap
. Flushing of existing stormwater control structures and outfall piping
r Waste/closure limit markers
r Waste tire processing facilitv closure
o Auto fluff recycler closure

In Februarv 2010. FDEP approved closure cost estimates of $37.700.00 and $40.000.00 for the
waste tire processing facility and auto fluff recycler. respectivelv. An annual inflation factor of
1.01 has been applied to the above estimates for vears 20ll and2012. As such. updated costs

of $38.457.77 for the waste tire processing facilitv and $40.804.00 for the auto fluff recvcler
were used for this estimate.

The total unit rate cost for the above listed items is equal to $9,568.50/acre. The total Site

Specific Costs for Cells 1-8 is.

-$9,568.s0 x 78.25 acresl_$38l57JZl $40.804.00 = $148#3.#3!22J96.90.

V. ANNUALCOSTFORLONGTERMCARE

The unit costs for calculation of the long-terrn care costs provided below are based on current
3'o party costs or previously approved unit costs with FDEP inflation adjustments applied.

l. Ground Water Monitoring

The groundwater monitoring well network fot Phases 1 through 3 (Cells 1-10) has alteady been
installed. The long-term care cost for monitoring of groundwater wells was calculated based
on the e-mail cost quote provided by Geo-Services and Consulting, Inc.(GSC), dated December
22,2011. A copy is provided in Appendix A-3. The total cost for each semi-annual event (less

leachate sampling and analysis) equals $25,500.00. The cost per well is shown below:

r $25,500.00/Event + 33 Wells = $772.73A[elVEvenr

2. Surface Water Monitoring

Labor costs for collecting surface water samples in accordance with the facility's permits is
included in the above estimates for ground water monitoring as noted in the cost quote by GSC.
Typically the sampling locations are dry and labor costs are minimal to perform the services. If
in the event a sample is collected, laboratory costs of $325.00/sample are quoted by GSC in
Appendix A-3. It is assumed that two samples will be collected for each Semi-annual event on
the FDEP form.
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3. Landfill Gas Monitoring

The landfill gas monitoring probes will be monitored quarterly for concentrations of
combustible gases. The long-term care cost associated with the landfill gas monitoring shown
below are based on an hourly rate for a technician consultant ($65.00/hour) and current time
required to perform the monitoring at the 16 gas probe locations by in-house staff (4 hours).

The cost to perform the monitoring includes field and travel time.

r (4 hrs field + 2 hrs travel) x $65.00/hr = $390.00

r Monitoring equipment rental and travel costs - $150.00/event

o Time to prepare report - 2 hrs @ $65.00/hr = $ I 30.00

Total cost per monitoring event equals $390.00 + $150.00 + S130.00 : $670.00

Other gas and air monitoring costs required by the facility permits are provided in the January
30,2012 cost proposal by Golder Associates provided in Appendix A-3. The additional costs ar
listed below and shown as an annual cost in Section 3 ofthe FDEP form.

r NSPS Reporting - $7,500.00 (SemiAnnual)

r Title V Permit Reporting (AOR) - 55,600.00 (Annual)

r Visble Emissions and Sulfur Testing at Flare - $2,900.00 (Annual)

r Greenhouse Gas Reporting - $4,200.00 (Annual)

4. Leachate Monitoring

A leachate sample will be collected annually from Cells 1 through 8. Additionally, one sample
is collected at the leachate aeration pond to meet the requirements ofthe City of St. Cloud for
disposal of leachate at their WWTP. The leachate sampling costs include all labor, equipmenl
and laboratory analyses as provided in the cost quote by GSC provided in Appendix A-3.

r Leachate monitoring unit rate cost at cell sumps equals $926.00/sump/year
o Leachate monitoring unit rate cost a leachate pond equals $1,050,00/pond/year

Total annual leachate monitoring cost equals (8 sumps x $926.00/sump/year) + (l pond x

$ 1,050.00/pond/year) = $8,458.00/year

5. LeachateCollection/TreatnentSystemMaintenance

For the long term care cost estimate, the following maintenance activities have been assumed:

Leachate pumps: Assumed that pumps require annual maintenance and Cells 1 through 8 will
requite one primary and one secondary replacement pump once during the 30-year monitoring
period:

r Annual maintenance = $500.00/year
r Leachate pump replacement cost = ($6,354.00 + $4,405.00) + 3Oyears: $358.63/year

A leachate pump cost quote by EPG Companies is provided in Appendix A-3
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. Total estimated annual cost for pumps per cell = $858.63/year

Cleaning: Assumed that one system cleaning/jetting every 10 years within the 3O-year

monitoring period will be required (total of 3 cleanings). Provided in Appendix A-3 is a cost
quote from Florida JetClean to perform the system flushing required for Cells 1-6 for the recent

5-yr permit renewal application.

o ($9,266.64 x 3) - 30 years = $926.66/year.

Leachute storage containers: Long term care for the leachate storage ponds assumes that each

of the four bladder Iiners will require replacement over t}re 30-year monitoring period.

Replacement cost has been assumed to be $9,850.00 per flexible bladder as estimated below.

Approximately 22j00 ftz or 2,500 yd2 of geomembrane required for each bladder (150 ft by
150 ft unit). As noted in Section 3 of the Closure Cost Estimates, installation and purchase cost
for 40-mil textured geomembrane equals $3.54/yd2. Assume $ l,O0Oibladder to clean and

remove existing bladder. The unit cost for each bladder replacement equals 2,500 yd2 x

$3.54/ydz + $1,000.00 : $9,850.00/bladder

Total long-term care cost for the four bladder replacements based on a square yard and cost per

year for the FDEP form is as follows:

r 4 bladders x $9,850.00,61adder: $39,400.00 = 30: $1,313.34/year - $3.54lydz = 371.0

yd2/year

Leachate Aeration: Assume $250.00/year to maintain the leachate aeration system piping.
pumps and electrical controls. Cost for electricity is included Section 12.

Leachate disposal: The Leachate generation rate after closure was estimated based on
calculations presented in Apoendix A-3.

len
The leachate generation rate calculations

account for long-term leachate generation trends based on literature review. discussed in
Appendix A-3, as well as measured leachate volumes for 2010 and 2011. provided as part of
Appendix A-4. The average lonq-term leachate eeneration rate calculated for the facility is
equal to aDDroximatelv 8.394.53 eal per acre Der year. For a subiect area equal to 100 acres.

the averaqe leachate eenerated per vear over a 30-)'ear oeriod is equal to 839.452.9 gallons.

r
nti#tnum'.rld|_e|_|p{i0''gal.1o*s__*sAl shown on FDEP form +.o840__dOQQ00
gallons/year x $0.04/gallon for transportation and disposal : $16tr$0!f{00/year.
Leachate haul rates for Stafford Transport and disposal costs for the City ofSt. Cloud are

provided in Appendix A3!.
Therefore, total long-term care cost for leachate system maintenance

$9,519.$41!,!$Ql/yea r.
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6. Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance

The long-term care cost for maintenance of groundwater monitoring wells was calculated based

on the assumption that one monitoring well per phase would need to be replaced, thus, one

monitoring well per phase would need abandonment. Unit rate costs to replace and abandon
the monitoring wells were based on the recent cost proposal by GCS to abandon and install
wells GW-22 for the Cell 8 project. The cost quote by GCS is provided in Appendix A-3.

r Average cost per well to replace/30 years : $3928.33 + 30 = $130.94

o Average cost per well to abandon/3O years = $873.33 - 30 = $29.f1

7. Gas System Maintenance

Approximately one hundred and sixteen (116) gas wells will eventually be installed within the
footprint of Cells 1 through 8. It is estimated that an additional $50 per well/year will be

needed for maintenance ($50 x 116 wells = $5,800). It is assumed that $2,500/year will be

required for general maintenance of both skid mounted flare station (includes blowers, meters,

valves and flame arrestors). It is assumed 50 ft of lateml or header piping will require
replacement or repair at an average cost of $50,00/ft.

8, Landscape

The long-term care cost estimate assumes a 100-acre area will require mowing four times per
year (closure cap 78.25 acres and other perimeter stormwater retention areas). Provided in
Appendix A-3 is a current quote for mowing services at the facility.

o 4 timeVyear x $60.00/acre: $240.00/acre/year

9. Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance

The long-term care cost for erosion control and cover maintenance assumes that a 0.25-acre
(1,210 ydz) area will require maintenance (i.e., sodding) per year, as such, 1,210 yd2 @
$l.Wy& = $1,488.30/year. The lump sum cost for material and equipment mobilization costs

to perform maintenance and general grading of the protective liner for resodding is estimated

@ $2,500/year. The total cost associated with the erosion control and cover maintenance, per

year, is equal to $3,988.30.

10, Storm Water Management System Maintenance

Maintenance is estimated to occur on an annual basis. For the long-term care cost, a lump-sum
cost of $2,500 has been assumed to mobilize a rubber tire mounted excavator and operator to
clean and clear storm water ditches.

11. Security System Maintenance

Approximately 200 ft of barbed wire fencing is asumed to require repairs or replacement @
$1.75lft (includes material and labor). See attached quote for new fencing provided in
Appendix A-3. More so, an estimated $250.00 will be required for gate maintenance. The cost
to replace the ftont gate sign is equal to $100.00. This financial assurance assumes that the

FL 1g8s/Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Notes RAI2.doc Ianuary 2012
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front gate sign will be replaced once every 5 years, resulting in a yearly cost of $2Olyear. The

total cost associated with security system maintenance, per year, is equal to $620.00.

12. Utilities

The long-term care cost estimate for Phases 1 through 3 assumes that the power requirements

for site equipment (i.e., pumps, lights, blowers, etc.) will cost $4,018.30 per month. Provided in
Appendix A-3 are electrical service statements from Progress Energy that shows the December

2011 billings for Cells l-7, administration offrce, gas flare, and leachate holding ponds. The

average monthly bill for Cells 1-7 is $54.72. Below are the corresponding estimated annual

electrical billings. A water well and septic system is provided for the administration office. It is
assumed maintenance of the well and septic system will cost $500.00/year.

r Electric costs Cells 1-8 equals $54.72lmonth x 12 monthVyear = $5,2,53.L21year

r Electric costs administration office $631.34lmonth x 12 monthsbear = $7,576.08/year

r Electric costs gas flare $1,982.49 x 12 months/year x 2 flares: $47,579.761year

r Electric costs leachate holding ponds $1,349.75 x 12 monthVyear = $16,197.00/year

r Maintenance of water well and septic system for administration office = $500.00&ear

Total annual utilities costs : $77,105,961year

13. LeachateCollection/TreatmentSystemsOperation

Leachate collection/treatment system operation cost estimates are based on weekly monitoring
by a technician for total of 3 hours/week x 52 weeks/year @ $60/hour = $9,360iyear.
Additional material maintenance costs for the pumps and aeration system at the storage holding
ponds is assumed as $500.00/year.

14. Administrative

The administrative long-term cost estimates that 20 hours per month will be expended towards
administrative/overhead activities @ $40.00itrour (i.e., $9,600). More so, one 3'd party
engineer (@$120.00/h1) and one technician (@$65.00/tr) are expected to perform a yearly site
inspection under oversight of a P.E. Supervisor (@150.00/hr). The yearly site inspection is
estimated to require 8 hous from each on-site personnel and supervisor. The total yearly
administrative cost for the facility is equal to $12;80.00.

15, Contingency

A contingency factor for long-term care costs ofS-lfuiercent is estimated based on the current

unit rate cost pricing and level ofdetail provided for this estimate.

16. Site Specific Costs

No additional site specific costs are estimated.

FLlg8s/Financial Assurancr Cost Estimate Notes ILAI2,doc January 2012
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I Earthwork and Liner Support Documents for Closure
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2.1

BID FORM AND PRJCE LIST

BIDFORM
PARTIAL LANDFILL CLOSURE CONSTRUCTION - EVI]NT 2. PITASE I

DISPOSAL AREA
JED SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT F'ACIIJTY

City:

PHONE:

submitrcdby: t(.:> f*Itrfi | ta t, tt t. L f)4 r'ne) f . i,u^di
Bidder, Rc l, fi1.(1rl^-b"ry1l ln{'
Dare: ,l lt | | :i
Bid Contact(s):

Address: 7121 t{.1 k Jr-t i rr' ltr\

tr uc {ir-rur()
Yt:1, Ll\lt {./''t'l,t FAX: a'l l.Z a_

EMAIL: 0.fyl,,,rth Q {('.-,Cy i,0.'Jrh,J', t.tfy \

STATECONTRACToR'S LICENSETYPENUMBER' CL\C \2 Z )tcl?fj
A Corporation of $e State of \- L-
CORPORATE Officcrs: (President)
SEAL

(Secretary

(Treasurer)

Designated by

ATTEST BY:

WITNESS:

CONTRACTFORM I/
The work shall bc porformcd under a formal agrcemcnt to be entered into betwecn the OWNER and

rhc CoNTRACTOR using thc OWNER's Contract form. The contract and all other contraCt

Documenls referred to hcrcin above form lhe Total Agrecmcnt,

't.l )
zip:

.\cf,'-trrr I
Q1 r-7 \ tf.r e,{ }/ r tr
( r., kr t I kt(rn t F}

(-",1-

i 3ur,1

II-5
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2.1 BID FORM (Continued)

Substantial completion of Work by (date).

cmail elertronic copy of bid to: Mr. Mike Kaiser, mkaiser@wsii.us

mail sealed copies of bids to: Mr. Mike Kaiser
Waste Services, Inc'
1099 Miller Drive
Altamonte SPrings' FL' 32701

I have received and examined the Bid Package provided by omni waste of osceola county, LLC
for the referenced work, I have reviewed in detail the contents of the Bid Package, including the

Scope of Work, Plans and Specifications. I submit the following bid wilh the understanding that:

l. All bids shall remain firm for a minimum of sixty calendar (90) days from due date of
submittal.

2. I will enter into and executc an Agreement Between OWNER and CONTRACTOR'
in accordance with the sample contract and its attachtnents provided in the Bid

Package.

3. I may be rcquestcd by omni waste of osceola County, LLC- to prepare evidence of

financial ability to perform the terrns of this bid.

4. I acknowledge the receipt of the following addenda:

a) --- \
b) __

Name of Bidder (Company Name)

dated

P-,C ) fl"t 3 t (r ri11,1\r'(

Title

iir-"\,n1

Signature/Da1e

r)) L*.- , )r.,r l,

(Printed Name)

"-\ ") '\\\r\\r
lI-6

.)
1-



2.4 BID WORKSHEET:

January 9,2012

R( S I;cnviti0tl

JED Solid Wrste Management Facility (JED Landfill)

Partial Closure Construction - Event 2 - Phsse I Disposal Ar€a
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Sec Notes Belorry and Scope of work - Section I ofContract Agreement:

March 2Ol I This item also incLudes any fleca$ary sun,ey, cle6rin& grubbing, dewalering grading and restoratjon activities for tbe borow area and h'u' 
'(xd

- Unit rate and payment

tolerance allowance, settl€ment and/or ercsion l0y. risk allowance made by owner for settlemenr Paymenl will be based on quanljiy sho*'n contmctor to assumc

all oth6quantity risk duc to settlement and erosion. Con!-actor shall providc full time employce to be stationed at the main access aod haul road intemection to dicct

NoteT-Unrtmte

Tfe,ws l,zr4rSrto,4,9r,3r14; tt a6\ ir""['-'Li 'in L'nerar

Sfo.mr^.cl€c e5hr"^,t?-s Lt , t ^. - q

Sr,.rvr = 
tt lqt ,j1o .oo =) Cas* lr.r*. - $ t"lrato,*r/ao: 9'5to8'5o



gL--Eu.tuosxsulr:I: Con.*^r.o G-s*rr^,-{'.'r - Cr&5.'.,r.{hrli.s Jr-s'le(L{t"-t
JED Sotid Waste Marug€ment Fscllity (JED Landfill) - Pnrtlrl Closuie Construction - Eveot 2 - Phase I Disposel Area

M/P lt rr D.|.rhtloo Unit

Bkl E tlmL
lrtlrll

Ou8rdiv
ln tall urh

Prtc.
IrtEII

$b-Tohl

Bld E!|tD{.
Mr!.rltl
Supply

Qu.trdty
Mrt rirl UDtl

Pri.c
M!Grirl
Sub-Tolrl Tot l

I Mobil,irion and Dcmbilizatofl NA

I to Eristing{0.mil l-ncr.t llxrsfin* (-losurc

rl Tcrnnd GrorEmbrinc
00 NA
00 r.0]].350
80 7l1.5?5

meter Css WdlBooi! 30 00 NA

6 EA $10. NA sr0.5

5174,400 50 $r?t.400

\u+r.t .'JJ -t" {- '"s{." ll

'= \ 3?, s* {tn,,uo.l s{ =

$ so-" +fl tt,r^c + d 
1.r,5.:.., * $(.,su..,

* 3+uu., (*aJ t .-sf^(l cclr f,r 4':*lt)

r..*.{ r,..{t cos* &,- Dfen*s trzr 6 'f i
Jl o.o+r/s[ = 

3l o.3s+/s.1

T;+"*!. 4o-^.\ t^s{,'(t..."{,",,t u^'t c",s* a^'{e = (i o'ro/s{)ltte /ta

.t- So,as)/rS = 'S t'zafs1

= (il o,os lsr ) (t'e/s$

= $r o,iz/sl
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Mr. M. Kaiser
Waste Services, Inc.
Ernail: mkaiser@wsii.us

Pmj€ct Number:
Project Name:
Locrtion:
Application:
Bid Dete:
Terms:

t20tt7'l25
JED Partial Closure
St. Cloud, FL

tl rrrrls lre'".Lc{. CcDge - 6 +''t*.-Lzs
I

tnrt4fdf-------\
January 17. 2012
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days quotation. Freight prices

costs at time ofshipping.
Exceptionvclsrifications and Special Requircmcrts: Clarifications will be sent to you upon specification revtew.
Agru Standard I Year Wananty will apply.

Comments:
I Unless otherwise specified, Agru America standard material specification values and testing will apply for this quotation and

the Customer agrees that Agru America standard values will be acceptable accarding to this quote-

r Agu America Standard Warranty shall apply.
t Agru America General Terms and Conditions will apply.
I Ifthe material quantity changes from thc above square footagc, a revised quotation must be issued-

a Agru America reserves the right to pass along any verifiable resin incrcases from the resin supplier up to time ofmaterial
shipmenl.

o Shipping dates are estimales only and Agru America will not be held liable for any delays du€ to shipping.

Any costs associated vyith third party testing will be the responsibility ofthe customer.

Interest will accrue on unpaid balances at I /rolo per month and Purchaser is responsible for collection costs and attomey fees.

Customer Acknowledgment

a

a

P. O. No.:
Date:

Signaturo:
Title:

Please return to:
Paul W. Barker

Fax:843-527-2738

Product Qurntity Roll Size t'.o.8. Unit Price Total Price Warranty

40 mil I-LDPE
Microsoike@

718,520 SIr
44 Rolls

23' x 7l0' Ceorgeto\,ln, SC $.2346/sf $ 168,564.79 Agru Standard

40 mil LLDPE
Smooth@

288,075 Srr

15 Rolls
23' x 835' Ceorgetown, SC $.2081/sf $ s9,948.41 Agru Standard

( t40 ??o on

346 Rplls
5mm HDPE Weld Rod 440 LBS

20 Soools
22 lb spools Ceoryetown, SC $4.2sllb $ 1,870.00

Cutting Fees 5 Cuts $250.00 $ 1,250.00

Estimated Freight (4 ),(f rrcks St. Cloud, FL $r,600.00 $ -?at4e0'8€' Itxs,<-r
Note: Prices are yalid for 30 days llom date ofquotation. Freight prices are estimates only. Customers will be charged actual

I Your material supplier - nol yow comperition!

- ADDEo cosf, ad- Shrpptnl ' r^ra(d B"; dn;;#"* ic"''co)y''ou"'ses '{
I 4o *. t uue€ ?rt*."J 'l::,::l:l: !?'::l::
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PROGRESSTVE WASTE SOLUTIOI{S PURCHASE ORDER FORII

Prcisct Title: JED Partlal Closura Phase 1

Ovunsr: UlSl I Progr€3live Wa3te Solulions
Address: logg Miller Orive- .

Altamonte Springs FL 32701

Phon6i Fax 904-873-0446

Att€ntion: Mike Kaiser

Slts t{.me: JED Landlill
Address: 1501 Omni Way

St Cloud 34773

Phone/Fax I
Att€ntion:

ao

Flatbed

Plant

Thhd Party Conformance Testing?

CQA lirm or Lab

vfl rI
Phone/Fax:

Attention:

MATERIAL

* | lbm Dercrlption I Rolle I Widfri
1 TransnalzT}-z-8 241 14.0

z Frergnt Esumare

4

Quantity I Unlt
674,800

I

Unit Price
$ 0.3300

Price Total
s 222,684.00

$1,400.0000. $ 12,600,00

7
8
I
10 . ,

11

c';
D

TotalAmount $ 235,284.00

TERMS AHD CONDITIOI{S

,t All manufacturing, @nformence testing, material propertios, End delivery ofmaiariel 6hall be ln accordance with lhe site speciflc COA
' plan and projoct r€quiremenb.

APPROVALS
Englneer:

Acr${owLEDGMExt 

- 

Date:-

Geosynthetic Material Supplier

,,A,rrif &k L-,t..-I'1 sk'ef^l

e.o. ruro"{------l
Goocynthefi ca Matorlal Supplle/s Proiect l{umber

Matorial Suppller SkaIg lndultio3
335 Alhena Drive

Athens GA 30601

Estimated Ship Date

Required Delivery Date

Payment Terms (Days)

Rouling

T, \J,E'.

Phone/Fax:770-56+1857 t T10-59+1818

Atlention:

4 rtt,Lz4 f u,+4,*oo .l
=*o,zs/s{={z'sf:
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APPENDIX A-2

t Gas Collection and Control System Support Documents for
Closure Estimates
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BID WORKSHEET
JED Solid Waste Management Facility

Phase 2 Cells 3-6 Gas Collection and Control System Expansion
rev. 9/19/20't 1b

l{oies:
1. Mobilization and demobilization shall not exceed 5% of total

2. Quantities shall be used and bid as provided.

3. Lateral pipe quar ities include 6% slope correction and 15' allowance at well locations fot vertical connedions and stubouts.

4- Unit rate for perfotated gas extrac{ion well section shall include gravel pack.

S. Unit rate for solid gas extraction well seclion shall include bentonite ptugs, isolation rings, and soil backfill

6. Fittings sha include all elbows, tees, flange adaplers, blind flanges, gaskets, bolts etc. to complete the laleral connections

to the wells and existing laterals. Butterfly Valve and Header Access Riser items include liftings specific to those iiems

"f. n( (,p ".*

It6mrDcacrlptlon Unit Quanuty Unit Cort Subtotal Cost

G6noral
io6'Izaf iotDemobinAbn
rack Truck Mob€r/Demobe (if needed

LS 1 max 5% oi Total 13,400.00
1,820.00

fracked Haul Truck (if needed WK 1 4 4.500.00

or.nd L.t6rrl Plping
rn snd Connec{ion to Existino Lateral Stubouts 11 1 800.00 19 800.00

" SDR-I7 Lateral Pipe LF 20. 62,400.00

12" SDR-17 Header Pipe
Velves rnd Ottrsr Comoonlnta

LF l6.EUU.0U

2' ASAHI Tv57 Nitrile Seal Butterfly Valve /w E!|. A 3 650.00 'll 950.00

y' Haader Access Ris€r (Detail l0A./B-11 EA 4 750.00 000.00
:ittinqs 1

,1 580.00 3,580.00

a! Exiraction Wolla
Gas Well Head Assemplv 7 9.100.00

Benchino for Wells
3' Sch 80 PVC Perforated Gas Extraction Well Sedion

EA 13 400.00 c 200.00

LF 57. 77.520.00

B' Sch 80 PVC Solid Gas Extraclion Well section LF 6 42.50 r! I 987.50

Vertical Well Drilling (3&inch dia LF 2 $ 44,AO0,UU

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS $ 282,857.60

4. 3-tz" V.4oe5 - d lg,rzgo -
/.

(no'f he.Jrr )
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ENW RONM E NTAL CO N P ARANO H

COMANCO Environmental corDoration
4301 Sterling Commerce Dr
Plant City, Ft 33556-7372
Ph: (813) 988-8829 Fx: (813) 988-8953

COMANC

Preoared Bv:

Scotty Martone
Quote Date:

Quote Explration:

Estimator
December 1, 2011
December 15,2011
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Mr. Mike Kaiser
Waste Services, Inc.

1099 Miller Drive

Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701
Cell: 904/673-0446
Faxt 407/83I-7506
E-mail: mkaiser@wasteservicesinc.com

Project Information:

JED Cell 7 Horizontal Collector
JED Solid Waste Facility, St. Cloud, Florida

Proposal Number; 03115182

COMANCO Environmental Corporation (CEC) is pleased to provide you with the following proPosal for the supply

and installation of the items and appurtenances as indicated below: * 6g lz 
f tr

Moblliration / Demobilization: This proposal includes one (1) mobilization/demobilization. Any and each

additional mobilizations/demobilizations, if necessary, shall be billed at the rate listed in this proposal.

Lebor: Our proposal is based on a five (5) day work week, ten {10} hours each day, utilizing non-union, non-
prevailing wage labor.

Pertormance / Payment Bond: The cost of the performance/payment bond (if applicable) will be 2.0% of
the total estimated cost shown above.

Taxes: Any applicable material and/or freight sales taxes are included in this proposal.

1.I

2.1

3.)

4301sterling commerce Dr I Plant city, FL 33566 | Pr (813) 988-8829 | F: (813) 988-8953

WWW.COMANCO,COM

$ 117,250.00

WSl Frovided Equ|pment
Itcm lb|tr DaacrlFdon , Url unI P]193 Tol

4 1 ]A s 1.500.00 1 ,50

Supply
Stone

& lnstall Horizontal Coll€ctor with 1,750 LF $ 03.00 $ 110,250.00

Mob/Demob Included)l S 111,750.00

o supply & Install Horizontal Collestor with
Tire Chips

1,750 LF $ 41.00 $ 71,750,00

Tire Chip Option Total MobrDemob Inclu( 73

4.1
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' LFG Specialties, LLC.

UTILITY FLARE SYSTEM
MODEL PCFT1444'12

Corporate Headquarbrs:
LFG Specialties LLC

16400 US Route 224 E
Findlay, OH 45840-97$1

Main: (419)42H999
Faxr (419)42+49s1

LFG SPECIALTIES SALES AGREEMENT NO. O3O8O2R1

Date: April 7,2408

PRESENTED TO:
Mr. Mike Kaiser

Waste Services Inc.
150{ OmniWay

St. Gloud, FL34773
(904)6734446

PREPARED BY:
Lee Zink, Senior Application Engineer

16406 US Route 224E
Findlay, OH 45840

(419) 425€{90

PRESENTED BY:
Robert Johnston, National Sales Manager

11560 Great Oaks Way, Suite 500
Alpharctta, GA 30022

(7701667-778s

PROJECT REFERENCE:
J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility

OmniWaste of Osceola Gounty, LLG
St. Cloud, FL
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SALES AGREEMENT

This sal€ agrednent iAgreenEnf which includes the Equipmant Specification and Terms and Conditions of
Sale beloil is entered into on the undemigned date, by and between the rller, LFG Specialties, L.L.C. "LFG

t tility Flare Model PCFT1444I12
Date: April 7, 2008

sales Agreement No. 030802R1

Sp€ciafties', a Louisiana corporation, and purchaser,
'Purchasef).

(hereinafter

A. LFG specialti€s is the manufacturer of certain flare 'Equipmenf more fully described in p€ragraph 1.

beloi/,'Equipment Quote".

B. Purchaser wishes to purchase ftom LFG Spscialiies such Equipment on the terms and conditions set
f'orth h6rEin.

Therefore, in consideration of the covenants contained herein and for other good ard valuable
consideration, the lEgal suficienry of which is acknowledged, the parties wishing !o be legally bound
agree ag follows:

I, EOUIPMENTSPECIFICATION

Purchaser hereby agreee to purchase from LFG Specialties such Equipment and Sewices e3 describd in

this Agre€ment per the follorving and subject to the standard ''ferms atd Conditions of Sales' herein:

A Equiprnent Scope:

LFG Specialties' scope of equipment supply and brief description of the system is listed below.
For a mor3 d€tailed Bystem description please see Sec'tion G.

1. One LFG Specialties fully assembled skid mounGd landfill gas candlestick flare including:
> One flare Model CFT14rt4l12 with peripheral equipment (capacity 360-3600 SCFM of

landfill gas at 30-50% methane content)
Dealgnrd and constructed to operate as a complete unit to minimize Installation
end start-up tlme completely fabdcated, assembled, pre.{fllred and te3ted prlor to
shipment.
Stack to be dellvered completely wir€d from tho stack junction box to lhe
thermocouples, UV eye and ignltsr, Abo from th€ atack lunction box to the main
control and power panels.
One 12 in. Shand & Jurs Model 94307 flame arrester
One propane pilot assembly with automatic igniter system
One 200 lb. propane tank (propane to be supplied by others)
Two Houston Service Industries Model 12602 or equal multisiage centrifugal landfill gas
blo[,ers with direct d ve, blorer bearing RTDS and 75 HP, 460 VAC, three phase,

explosion proof motors (each blo$,er is rated for 1350 - 3600 SCFM @ 55 in. \,Y.c. inlet
vacuum end 15 in. w.c. discharge pressure, 100 deg. F, 100 fi. a8l.)
Associated instrumentation including vacuum, pressure and temperature gauges
Two setE of associated FIex Couplings, manual bolation valves, and check valves
One 14 in. fail sefe automatic pneumatic header valve (Note: LFG Specialties takes
exception to the electric valve)
One 48 in. condensate knock out pot with 20 micron demigter/fi]t6r, 14 in. inlet and 14 in.
outlet, sight glasB, level switch, and drain port
Condensate drain piping and aulomatic drip trap8
One control rack with:
. Flame-Trol lll automatic flare controllBr with touch-screen inteface with blo/ver amp

and blorer hours displays
a Main power disconnect and step do\ rn transbrmer
. Stsuctural root for heat and weather protection
Two 75 HP Varieble Fr€quency Drives and vacuum transmitter
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Utility Flare Model PCFT 1444112
Date: Apdl 7, 2008

Notes:

1, System is d6signed to meet or exceed the
2. All installation by otherg
3. Landfill gas supply system must be properly

flare system to function properly.
A properly designed condensate removal
the flare Bystem for reliable operation.
The flare system must be supplied power

syatem

from a

'yl.o?-x(,ol Yl,of =

Sales Agreemeni No. 030802R,|

soecmcation section 1 1910.

to provide a stsble gas supply for the

be in place within 50 ft. upstream of

energy source with a voltage

s.
z?1 t 6tS ,$o

D One each thermal dispersion Flqi, Meter with totalizer and Yokogawa six cfiannel
papedess chart recorder to record flam6 temperdure and landfill gas f,ow

> One eight channel Raco Verbatim Autodialer
> 10 ft. wide by 40 ft. long struciural steel skid
> Allskid components interconnecting piping and wirins
> Three copies of o&MManual, cut sheets, and drawings 76t'o ,Zg lt \ LQIL

r^€l-tr^ +{-sf^...-Fs

4.

5.
deviation of no more than 7%.

Ar
Price schedule: 

o2zo, lZo -

Price for the LFG Speciaftbs Model PCFT1444|12 Utility Flar€ System es
item 1 FOB Findlay, OH, e)aluding tax, ls

Thre6 days of strart-up essi3tance and trainlng (travel and living expenEes included)
s 4.690.00

'NOTE: Should the system not be commissioned by LFG Specialiies, the will be void.

Estimated shipping and handling from LFG Specialties shop to site
actual cost plus 150/6 handling fee)

to be charged at

ALL PRICING IS FOB _ FINDLAY, OHIO

OptionB:

1. One d€y of Semi-Annual or Annual Preventative Maintenance (travel ard
e)eenses are included). Price is p€r vieit. Additional information available
nrquesr.

PRICE ADDER $ 3.764,00

Shipment TerflE:

Shipment terms are F.O.B. LFG Specialties' feciliti63, Findlay, Ohio. LFG Specialties Sales
Agreement calls for the Pufchaser to pay all installation costs, fright from our facility to the
project site, and all applicable tar(es and necessary treight insurance.

Shipment Schedule:

LFG Specialties make6 every efiort to meet our Customers delivery requests and sp€ciel
requirern€nte. Delivery tor the flare system outlin€d in this Agr€ement is:

Submittal Drawings: 4 weeks affer receipt of order for submittal drawings
Equipment Shipment: 12 to 16 w€€ks from receipt of approval f'or submittal drawings

(Actual delivery to be determin6d at time of submittal approval)

living
upon



BID WORKSHEET
J.E.D. Solid Waste Managament Facility

Phase 1 - Gas Collection and Control System
Revised Mav 9, 2008 - Mike Kaiser

'L Mobilization and derlrobilizstiorr shall not exceed 5% of tolol.

Zoor
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Longrtsrm Leaclrab Gcrcrafron Ratcr
Once a land8 is chsed, the l€edrde gienerat€d tom storm wder irdfrrdifl| is greedy r€dlced d|e
to the p.esence d the fud coer. llo,!ee!er, weste in the bndll ret*rs mc{sture dritq ths lifu sf tt}e
hcility [.e., field capacity)- Lerhde retained by the wasre is relaased oar tifie and is Fopo{taond
to coltsoliddion d the waste. Te,rzagFt''s theory of coosoliddion stwrvs thd consofiddion r:aes
decrease exponedi@ [erzadti et d. 1996]; therefore, ar expon+rtid trop in leachde gene(dfotn
is dso anticipded. Fwthennre, a str.idy peftmed bg Bffiepate et el. (2002J based on rneas{ld
dda fur severd lantrlls shorys that leachde generdion rates for closed landlls tyfi:dly decreased

f,) by a factor of iow vnithh oce year der closwe and {ri) by ooe wder of magnitude vdtf*n tt o to
f;nr yeas der closwe; and nine lpas der closure, l€#h*e geoeration rdes u,ere negliEiHe.

For th€ purpose of the celculdions Feseited herein, tyuo aptroeches were used to estaHish a
leachate geoerdion rde: [] HELP Model analysis and (ii) expmefltial #rage suggested bry

tsoneparte et d- {Z}02). The t$.o methods r ere then comfed ad the most consenatiw used.
The trvo mdrods are discussed belory.

Tle HELP modet sulysis (based on Case it ad)rzed fo.r maximum uaste thickness of 220 ft in the
calcdaion package efitided Leehate Msnagement System subnitted as paf dth€ Mailr
Mo#cxion Apfricdion ftr Venicd Expansion d the J-E.D. Sdid Waste Managcmeni Fsifty
Phases 1 fndlgft 3, dAed A{ust 20t17) sccdrds fur the peserrce d the ftrC corur ard cdcrrl;tes
th€ anid aerage owr a 3&year pedod. The fEtP nrodel was used to estimde l€ach€*e
g€fleration dle to cfftlibutions &om th€ top deck and side shpes. Aweigttt€d arerage was thm
esteHished based 6n the top d€ck a*d siJe slcpe areas to estimde the post-closrre leachde
generdion rdes epoc. l'lde ihd the leachde generalion rde cdcdded using I-IELP reFes€ols an

trnlld awrage orer a 3&yeer peftrd.

The a/erage annud hchate gcneration rate estimded based on the exponecid evsragE $sgested
ry Bonapa(e e{ d. {2002), accounts for site sFcific 2010 and 2{11 year eding leacnate generdiff
vrfumos to esdaHish the initid le*hage generaion rate dthe bcfty. The bachde generdion rde
befure clossre was cdcul4sd based ofl tile generded vdumes assun*rg the aea fu Ce$s 1
ttrot4h 6 (2010 leachde generation rolumas) ard fur Cells 1 tkougtr 7 (2011 le*hde geoeratisl
vdumes|. The leachde gnerefion rate befurs closure, 9o,", was used as tfte leach$e ger]erdim

ratee furthe fiEt year post-closure ard trends based on Eonapate et d" (2002) uscd to estim]de al
aorage 3)-yea leachde generdkm r*e e|'Er.

The HELP rrcdd inF.t summsry sld o{ritrrt tre psiied as pat dApperrfx Aa.

The cdculdions preseflted heftin haw been Fefed to estiF|ate the ar,,erage leachate generdion
rd€, g.,sl, fo. u€e in the Annud Cost fu Long Term Cae, Leachae Co$ection/Treatrneri System

Maffienarce section d the FDEP Form 62-701.900i28).

Cbcurecpeclfic lnpd Param€te{s l*ee Figurc 
'f:

Top deck aea: eop - 935ue Side shps dee: Ag6" - 90.65ue
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Arr

0?010 F ?818875;

Aerage Amud leahde geoxdbn rde - Pre-closure:

I Ph[ parameters: stdt time: h F o]tr

End tine: fu" = 3er

I Sl-year fuinual Average - Poet+locure

I Leachde co[€cted m layer 7 - top deck: ordp - 0-96EEl3

@po"t =

T

I

Le*hde collec-ted on layer 7 - slde slope: 0o6, = 022117 
g

Welpted Average {top dec{c and ide slope areasl b*ed on IELP model anabFfu reultr:

Aop'ot* + Aodtoo* 
- olgl-!

&on*e '* yr

I Ertmabd lcachab gGneration trend3 based on Bonaparie ct at (2{XXl}:

- Actiw ares u-€d !o cakulate leachate generation rrte6 under operatiqg condilions

I (pre+l*uref;

2010 Leachate rrufumes apdy to th€ dea fur Cells 1{: Al.6 = (lg + ll + 12 + lt + ll_2 + lXtariE

2011 Leactu*e wlumes apdy to ihe aea fuc Cells 1-7: 
'tt-? - Al-6 + l2arre

lleaured leachaG generalion nolunret for the *ite:

I
I
I

€'l
Arr

Ortt = 96953a3;

e* = *a{o2pro,o2jrr) - 3-E9-9
yf

lu
The trlorhg dd *rows l+acha*e genwation (gd/ac/yaar) as a firldirlo ddme (yeas) fu the bcility

I assuming lhe leachate generdion rete drop indicded b,y Bo.rapate €a el- i20021. Mdhemdicd

t integrdiofi dthe le*hde oener*ion dd betrffecn 0 ild 30 years yields an aer4e lemhde

geoerdioo rde equd to e.n- = 0lr09. 
3.

I
I
I
I



G!

>'
tll

; lxl4
o

!'
!,

o Jxl
G

c'
0,

t
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I Tirc (yeas)

I
I
T

rl

Average whrme d leacide generded per year: VdFr = oru_-(4* + eO*)

Based ofl tbe alrerage l€achate ge{rerdion rde (O.',*',) ad an trea eSlC to l(H acres {as shwn in

Frgrne 1), tn€ cdculded leacfide gen€rded per year is equd to vto- = S39{t9E4

ldote thd 9,,*.' is ligfuer thzr Oo* calculaied using the I-ELP rmdel and $s&re, conservatiEly used

to estaHish lhe h*hde generated per year.

n€mlrrttc.a_ nEir.r#drmc.nbr AAprrc.fo.r firr Varfc.t Frprrsr6n ctrt E -lED Sorid n4*4. ,n-sq6€rtr F*itit (mt3€t I
fltJ'*rgh 4 - AFpP'ldiE 6: !€ad* ,Ln q'...ot Slab-

AP9€''dix *1: Fint?gi,y' &arr*ice C.d Edire fur Cros,cg af 6arrs t+ fiades rrd C.rdrr.tftrrs

'.xz4h4 
K, P!d., R A., ,lt€''i, G., l9ft6- 'Soi, tr&dr-'rb. in A|g!i'..rit' Ercbc.,'7'riE gdrliq|" &rxr ttt.y.3

Sone lra
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HYDROLOGIC EVALUATION OF LANDFILL PERFORMANCE
HELP MODEL VERSION 3.07 (1 NOVEMBER 1997)

DEVELOPED BY ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
USAE WATER}JAYS EXPERII{ENT STATION

FOR USEPA RISK REDUCTION ENGINEERING LABORATORY

I
I
t
I
I
I

TITLE: JED Post-c'iosure Leachate Generation: ToD Deck

NOTE: INITIAL MOISTURE CONTEI.IT OF THE LAYERS AND SNOW WATER WERE
COMPUTED AS NEARLY STEADY-STATE VALUES BY THE PROGRAM.

LAYER ],

TYPE 1- VERTICAL PERCOLATION LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER 9

THICKNESS = 6. OO INCHES
POROSTTY = 0.5010 VOLAOL
FIELD CAPACTry = 0.2840 VOLiIVOL
I,/ILTING POINT = 0.1350 VOL/VOL
IN]TIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT = 0.1242 VOL,/VOL
EFFECTTVE SAT. HyD. COND. = 0. 190000006000E-03 CM,/SEC

NOTE: SATURATED HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY IS I,IULTIPLIED BY 4.63
FOR ROOT CHANNELS IN TOP HALF OF EVAPORATIVE ZONE.

LAYER 2

TYPE 2 - LATERAL DRA]NAGE LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER 5

= 18.00 TNCHES
= 0.4570 vOL/vOL
= 0.1310 vol,/vol
= 0.0580 vol,/voL
= 0.0957 voL,/voL
= 0. 100000005000E-02 cMlsEc
= 5. OO PERCENT
= 300.0 FEEr

I
t
I
t
I
I
T

I
I

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACITY
II/ILTING POINT
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND.
SLOPE
DRAINAGE LENGTH

LAYER 3

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACITY
WILTING POINT
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT =
EFFECTIVE SAT, HYD. COND.
FIYL PINHOLE DENSITY
FIVIL INSTALLATION DEFECTS
FML PLACEMENT QUALITY

LAYER

TYPE 4 - FLEXIBLE i,IEMBRANE LINER
I4ATERIAL TEXTURE NUII4BER 350.04 rNcHEs

0.0000 voL,/voL
0.0000 voLA/oL
0.0000 voLlvoL
0.0000 voLlvoL

0. 199999996000E- 12 cMlsEc
2. OO HoLES/ACRE
2.00 HOLES/ACRE

3 - G00D

TYPE 1- VERTICAL PERCOLATION LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER 5

THICKNESS = 12.00 INCHES
PoROSTTY = 0.4570 VOL./VOL
FIELD CAPACITY = 0.1310 VOLTVOL
I,,ILTING POINT = O.O58O VOL,/VOL
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT = 0.1684 VoLAoL
EFFECTTVE SAr, HyD. coND. = 0. 100000005000E-02 cM/sEc

LAYER 5

TYPE 1 - VERTICAL PERCoLATIoN LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER 18

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACITY
WILTING POINT

= 2640.00 TNCHES
= 0.6710 voL/vol
= 0.2920 vollvol
= 0.0770 vOL/vOL

I

INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT = 0.2920 VOL,/VOL
EFFECTTVE SAT. HyD. COND. = 0. 10000000 5000E-02 C[4/SEC

LAYER 6

TYPE 1- VERTICAL PERCOLATION LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER O

THICKNESS = 24,OO INCHESPOROSTW = 0.4170 voL/voL
FIELD CAPACITY = O.O45O VOL,/VOL
WILTING POINT = O.O18O VOL,/VOL
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT = 0.0479 VOL,/VOL
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND. = O. 1OOOOOOO 5OOOE-02 CM,/SEC
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LAYER 7

ryPE2-LATEMLDRAINAGE
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER

LAY
0

ER

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACIW
IIIILTING POINT
]NITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT =
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND.
SLOPE

0.30 rNcHEs
0.8500 voL,/vol
0.0100 voL/vol
0.0050 vol,/vol
0.0100 voL,/voL

9.75000000000 c{/sEc
1.50 PERCENT

800.0 FEETDRAINAGE LENGTH

THICKNESS
POROSITY

LAYER 8

TYPE 4 - FLEXIBLE IVEI4ERANE LINER
I4ATERIAL TEXTURE NUI4BER 35

= 0.06 TNCHES

FIELD CAPACITY
WILTIN6 POINT
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COI'ID.
FML PINHOLE DENSIry
FML ]NSTALLATION DEFECTS
FML PLACEI4ENT QIJALITY

0.
2.00
2.00. GOOD3

9I
I
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TYPE 3 - BARRIER SOIL LINER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUI4BER 17

THICKNESS = 0.25 INCHES
POROSITY = 0.7500 vol,/vol
FIELD CAPACIW = 0.7470 VOL/VOL
WILTING POINT = O.4OOO VOL/VOL
INITIAL SOIL I,IATER CONTENT = O.75OO VOL,/VOL
EFFECTIVE sAT. HYD. COND. = 0. 300000003000E-08 Ci4,/SEC

LAYER 10

TYFE 2 - LATERAL DRAINAGE LAYER
!{ATERIAL TEXTURE NUI4BER O

THICKNESS = 0.20 INCHES
PORoSITY = 0.8500 VOLi/VOL
FIELD CAPACITY = O.O1OO VOL,/VOL
WILTING POINT = 0.0050 VOLIVOL
INITIAL SoIL WATER CONTENT = 0.0100 VOLIVOL
EFFECTTVE sAT. HYD. coND. = 0.490000010000 O4/sEc
SLOPE = 1.50 PERCENT
DRAINAGE LENGTH = 8OO.O FEET

LAYER 11

TYPE 4 - FLEXIBLE [4EI48RANE LINER
MATERIAL TEXTURE I,IUMBER 35

= 0.06 TNCHES

= 0.0000 voL./voL
THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACTTY = 0.0000 VOLiIVOL
WILTING PoINr = 0.0000 vOLlvOL
INIT]AL SOIL WATER CONTENT = O.OOOO VoL/VoL
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. coND. = 0. 199999996000E-12 CMISEC
FltlL PINHOLE DENSIW = 2.OO HOLES/ACRE
FML INSTALLATION DEFECTS = 2.OO HOLES/ACRE
FT!4L PLACEI,IENT QUALITY = 3 - GOOD

LAYER 12

THICKNESS
POROSTTY

TYPE 3 - BARRIER SOIL LINER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUI4BER 17

= 0.25 rNcHEs
= 0.7500 vol,/vol-
= O.747O vOL/vOLFIELD CAPACITY

WILTING POINT = O.4OOO VOL,/VOL
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT = O.75OO VOL/VOL
EFFECTTVE SAr. HyD. COND, = 0. 300000003000E-08 C|VISEC

LAYER 13

TYPE 1 _ VERTICAL PERCOLATION LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUIVBER 5

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACITY

= 120.00 rNcHEs
= 0.4570 vOL/vOL
= 0.1310 vol/vol

WILTING POINT = O.O58O VOL/VOL
INITIAL SOIL I.{ATER CONTENT = 0.1310 VOL,/VOL
EFFECTTVE SAr. HyD. COND. = 0. 10000000 5000E-02 CMISEC

GENERAL DESIGN AND EVAPORATIVE ZONE DATA

I
I

NOTE: SCS RUNOFF CURVE NUMBER WAS COMPUTED FROM DEFAULT
SOIL DATA BASE USING SOIL TEXTURE # 9 WITH A
FAIR STAND OF GRASS, A SURFACE SLOPE OF 5.,i
AND A SLOPE LENGTH OF 3OO. FEET.

sCS RUNOFF CURVE NUMBER = 82,10
FRACTION OF AREA ALLOWING RUNOFF = 1OO.O PERCENT
AREA PRO]ECTED ON HORIZONTAL PLANE = 1.OOO ACRES
EVAPOMTIVE ZONE DEPTH = 22.0 INCHES
INITIAL WATER IN EVAPOMTIVE ZOI.{E = ]..739 INCHES
UPPER LTMIT OF EVAPORATIVE STORAGE = 10.318 TNCHES
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LOWER LIMIT OF EVAPOMTIVE STORAGE = 1.738 INCHES
INITIAL SNow IIATER = 0.000 INCHES
INITIAL WATER IN LAYER MTERIALS = 792.618 INCHES
TOTAL INITIAL WATER = 792.6].8 INCHES
TOTAL SUBSURFACE INFLOW = O.OO INCHES/YEAR

EVAPOTRANSPIRATION AND IJEATHER DATA

t

NOTE: EVAPOTRANSPIMTION DATA WAS OBTAINED FROM
ORLANDO/FORT DRUI4 FLORIDA

STATION LATITUDE = 27.80 DEGREES
MAXIMUM LEAF AREA INDEX = 3.50
START OF GROI,JING SEASON (JULIAN DATE) = O
END OF GROwING SEAS0N (JULIAN DATE) = 367
EVAPORATIVE ZONE DEPTH = 22.0 INCHES
AVERAGE ANNUAL T'JIND SPEED = 8.60 MPH
AVERAGE 1ST QUARTER RELATIVE HUMIDITY = 72.00 %
AVEMGE zND QUARTER RELATIVE HUMIDIW = 72.00 %
AVEMGE 3RD QUARTER RELATIVE HUMIDIry = 8O.OO %
AVERAGE 4TH QUARTER RELATIVE HUMIDITY = 76.OO %

NOTE: PRECIPITATION DATA WAS SYNTHET]CALLY GENEMTED USING
COEFFICIENTS FOR ORLANDO,/FORT DRUM FLORIDA
NORMAL MEAN MOIITHLY PRECIPITATION (INCHES)

JAN,/]UL FEBIAUG I4AR/SEP APR/OCT [4AY,/NOV ]UN/DEC

2.27 2.47 3.78 2.43 4.47 8.05
7.60 7 .27 6. 60 3. 73 2.30 1. 86

NOTE: TEI\4PERATURE DATA WAS SYNTHETICALLY GENERATED USING
COEFFICIENTS FOR ORLANDO FLORIDA

NORML MEAN I.IONTHLY TEMPERATURE (DEGREES FAHRENHEIT)
]AN/]UL FEBIAUG MAR/SEP APR/ocT MAY/NOV ]uN/DEC

60. s0 61. s0 66.80 72.00 77.30 80.9082.40 82.50 81.10 74.90 67.50 62.00
NOTE: SOLAR RADIATION DATA WAS SYNTHETICALLY GENERATED USING

COEFFICIENTS FOR ORLANDO FLORIDA
AND STATION LATITUDE = 27.80 DECREES

AVERAGE MONTHLY VALUES IN INCHES FOR YEARS ]. THROUGH 30

I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
t
I

]AN/]UL FEBIAUG MAR/SEP APR/OCT I,IAY,/NOV ]UN/DEC

PRECIPITATION

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATIONS

RUNOFF

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATIONS

EVAPOTRANSPIRATION

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATIONS

1.558 2,346
5.054 5.298
o,772 1.050
!.s97 1.668

o.474 0.842
0.057 0.035
0,630 1.274
o,L37 0.088

3.603
2.368
2,LO7
1.034

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0,0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

1.91
7.04
1.19
3.75

0.03 3
1 .071.
0.1.07
1, 526

2.O7
7 .42
2.0s
3.81

0.125

0.434
1.300

z- 5L
4.01
?. 30
3.66

o.234
0.834
o.427
1.538

4,78
1.90
3.31
1.29

3.80
5 .97
4.25

5.90
1. 81
4.10
1 ,18

4.959
1 (tt
2,252
0.673

2.572
3.650
1.884
1.281

0.828
0.533
L.87 4
0.668

2.689
4,902
1.498
1.108

LATERAL DRAINAGE COLLECTED FROM LAYER 2

rorAls 0,0808 0.0636 0.0601 0.0724 0.0577 0.0676
0,0925 0.1143 0.1639 0.1508 0.11-23 0.0914

srD, DEVrArroNs 0.0665 0.0499 0.0499 0.0965 0.0470 0.0500
0.1082 0.1171 0.1204 0.1138 0.0995 0.0685

PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER 3

rorAls 0,0971 0.0912 0.0941 0.0899 0.0773 0.0731
0.0766 0.0719 0.0689 0.0714 0.0647 0.0926

sTD, DEvrArroNs 0.0861 0.0650 0,0636 0.0598 0.0483 0.0409
0.0415 0.0415 0.0456 0,O47L 0.0554 0.0886

PERCOLATIOi'//LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER 9

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATIONS

0,0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.00000,0000 0.0000

LATEML DRAINAGE COLLECTED FROM LAYER 10

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATIONS

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER 12

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000



I
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0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
srD. DEvrArroNs 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
PERCOLATION,/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER 13

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATIONS

I AVERAGES OF MONTHLY AVEMGED DAILY HEADS (INCHES)

DAILY AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 3

I
I
I
I

AVERAGES 2.7643 2,3969 2.0572
3,L734 3,9l-87 5. 7960

srD. DEvrArroNs 2.274s 1.8923 1.7115
3.7293 4.0279 4.2569

DAILY AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 8

2.5644
s.1629
3.4258
? tqct

2 .391s
f.1276
1,7683
2 .3454

1.9763
3.9723
1.6120
3.5194

AVEMGES 0.0030 0.0031 0.0029 0.0029 0.0024 0.0024
0.0024 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0021 0,0029

srD. DEvrArroNs 0.0027 0.0022 0.0020 0.0019 0.0015 0.0013
0.0013 0.0013 0.0015 0.0015 0.0018 0.0028

DAILY AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 11

AVERAGES 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0,0000 0.0000

srD. DEVTATToNS 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

AVERAGE ANNUAL TOTALS & (STD. DEVIATIONS) FOR YEARS 1 THROUGH 30

I
I
I
I
t
t CHANGE rN WATER SToRAGE 0.084 ( 2.1408)

PERCENT

PRECIPITATION
RUNOFF
EVAPOTRAN S PI RATION
LATERAL DRAINAGE COLLECTED

FROM LAYER 2
PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH

LAYER 3
AVEMGE HEAD ON TOP

OF LAYER 3
LATEML DRAINAGE COLLECTED

FROM LAYER 7
PERCOLATION,/LEAKAGE THROUGH

LAYER 9
AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP

OF LAYER 8
LATERAL DRAINAGE COLLECTED

FROM LAYER 10
PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH

LAYER 12
AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP

OF LAYER 11
PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH

LAYER 13

48,91 (
6.193 (

40. s37 (
r..1274s (

1.03592 (

3.275 (

0.96881 (

0.00000 (

0.003 (

0.00000 (

0.00000 (

0.000 (

0.00000 (

10.219)
3.4436)
7 ,0292)
0.4933s)

0.44488)

7.432)

0.46ss5)

0.00000)

0.001)

0.00000)

0.00000)

0.000)

0.00001)

L77 546.9
2248L.49

147t49.36
4092.636

3760. 390

3516. 783

0.009

0.001

0.008

0.005

306.64

100.00
L2.662
82.879
2.30510

2.!1797

1.98076

0.00001

0,00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.173

PEAK DAILY VALUES FOR YEARS 1 THROUGH 30

I
I
I
I
I

(rNcHEs) (cu. Fr. )

0.ot276
0.000000
0.012
0,o27

O.O FEET
0.00000
0.000000
0.000
0.028

O.O FEET
0.000038
0.00

t

PRECIPITATION
RUNOFF
DRAINAGE COLLECTED FROM LAYER 2
PERCOLATION,/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER 3
AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 3
MAXIMUM HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 3
LOCATION OF MAXIMUI4 HEAD IN LAYER 2

(oIsTANcE FRoM DRAIN)
DRAINAGE COLLECTED FROM LAYER 7
PERCOLATION/LEA(AGE THROUGH LAYER 9
AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 8
IUAXIMUM HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 8
LOCATION OF MAXIMUI4 HEAD IN LAYER 7

(OISTANCE FROM DRAIN)
DMINAGE COLLECTED FROM LAYER 10
PERCOLATION/LEAMGE THROUGH LAYER 12
AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 11
I4AXIMUM HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 11
LOCATION OF MAXIMUII4 HEAD IN LAYER 10

(DTSTANCE FROM DRAIN)
PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER 13
SNOV'J WATER

L0.47 38006.102
6.012 2L822.7L68
0.02162 78.48444 .

0.023421 8s.01884
23.613
34 ,477

80.4 FEET
46.333s4

0.00003

0.00001
0.00002

0.13713
0.0000

I,IAXIMUM VEG. SOIL WATER (VOL/VOL) 0.4690
IVINIMUM VEG. SOIL WATER (VOL/VOL) O.O79O**" Maximum heads are comouted usino [.tcEnroe's eouations. ***

Reference; l,laximum saturated D6pth over t-andfill t-iner



bv Bruce ti. t4cEnroe. lJniversitv of Kansas
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FINAL WATER STORAGE AT END OF YEAR 30

(INCHEs) (voL/voL)

0.1345
0.1212
0.0000
0. L778
0.2920
0.1268
0.0306
0,0000
0.7500
0.0100
0.0000
0.7500
0. 13 r.0

I
I
4
q

b
7
I
9

10
11
!2
13

SNOh' UiATER

0.8071
2,L824
0.0000
2 .1338

770.8801
3.0430
0.0092
0.0000
0.187s
0.0020
0.0000
0.1875

15. 7200
0.000
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HYDROLOGIC EVALUATION OF LANDFILL PERFORMANCE
HELP MODEL VERSION 3.07 (1 NOVEI4BER 1997)

DEVELOPED 8Y EWIRONMENTAL LAEORATORY
USAE WATERWAYS EXFERIMENT STATION

FOR USEPA RISK REDUCT]ON ENG]NEERING LABORATORY

PRECIPITATION DATA FILE: c:\he
TEMPERATURE DATA FILE: C:\hE
SOLAR RADIATION DATA FILE: C:\hEt EVAPOTRANSPIMTION DATA: C:
SOIL AND DESIGN DATA FILE: C;
OUTPUT DATA FILE: C:

\ied\PREC. D4
\ied\TEr4P. D7
\led\SOLRAD. D13
\ied\EVAPo. D11
\ied\ssLoPE. D10
Ued\ssLoPE. ouf

I
I
I
t

TIME: 15: O

TrrLE: JED post-closure Leachate ceneration: side slooe

NOTE: INITIAL MOISTURE CONTENT OF THE LAYERS AND SNOh' U/ATER h'ERE
COMPUTED AS NEARLY STEADY-STATE VALUES BY THE PROGMM.

LAYER 1

TYPE 1 - VERTICAL PERCOLATION LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER 9

THICKNESS = 6.00 INCHES
PoROSITY = 0.5010 VOL/VOL
FIELD CAPACITY = 0.2840 vOL/vOL
WTLTING POrNr = 0.1350 voL/voL
INITIAL SO]L WATER CONTENT = 0.1.241 VOL/VOL
EFFEcrrvE sAT. HyD. coND. = 0. 190000006000E-0 3 ctv,/sEc

NOTE: SATURATED HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY IS MULTIPLTED 8Y 4.63
FOR ROOT CHANNELS IN TOP HALF OF EVAPORATIVE ZONE.

LAYER 2

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

TYPE 2 - LATERAL DRAINAGE LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER 5

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACIW
I4ILTING POINT
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT =
EFFECT]VE SAT. HYD. COND.
SLOPE
DMINAGE LENGTH

THICKNESS
POROS ITY

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACIry
WILTING POINT
INITTAL SOIL WATER CONTENT =
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND.
FI4L PINHOLE DENSITY
FI4L INSTALLAT]ON DEFECTS
FML PLACEMENT QUALIfi

LAYER

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACITY
WILTING POINT
INIT]AL SOIL WATER CONTENT =
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. CONO.

LAYER

18.00 rNcHEs
0.4570 voL/voL
0.1310 voL,/voL
0.0580 voL/voL
0.0720 voL/vol

0. 100000005000E-02 cMlsEc
33. 33 PERCENT

120.0 FEET
I

O. 04 INCHES
0,0000 voL,/voL
0.0000 voL/vol
0.0000 vol/vol
0.0000 voL/voL

0 . 199999996000E -12 CM,/SEC
2.00 HoLEs/AcRE
2.00 HoLEs/AcRE

3 - GooD
4

12.00 rNcHEs
0.4570 vollvoL
0.1310 voL/voL
0.0580 vol/vol
0.1456 VoL/vOL

0 . 100000005000E- 02 cM/sEc
5

0.67L0 voL/vol
0.2920 voL,/voL
0.0770 vol/voL
0.2920 voL/voL

0. 100000005000E-02 cMlsEc
6

= 24.OO INCHES
= 0.4170 VOL,/VOL
= 0.0450 VOL,/VOL
= 0.0180 vollvoL
= 0.0461 vol/vol
= 0. 10000000 5000E-02 crv,/sEc

LAYER

TYPE 4 - FLEXIBLE MEMERANE LINER
I,IATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER 35

TYPE 1- VERTICAL PERCOLATION LAYER
I,]ATERIAL TEXTTJRE NUMBER 5

TYPE I - VERTICAL PERCOLATION LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NU[{8ER 18

= 1320.00 rNcHEs

FIELD CAPACITY
WILTING POINT
INITIAL SOIL uIATER CONTENT =
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND,

LAYER

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACITY
I',ILTING POINT
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND.

TYPE ], - VERTICAL PERCOLATION LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUI,IBER O



I
I
I
I
I
I
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LAYER 7

TYPE 2 - LATERAL DRAINAGE LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NU[,]BER O

= 0.30 rNcHES
= 0.8500 voL/vol
= 0.0100 vol/vol
= 0.0050 vol,/vol

INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT = O.O1OO VOL,/VOL
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND. = 9.75000000000 C[,!/SEC
SLOPE = 1.50 FERCENT
DRAINAGE LENGTH = 8OO.O FEET

LAYER 8

TYPE 4 - FLEXIBLE MEMBRANE LINER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER 350.06 rNcHEs

0.0000 voL,/voL
0.0000 voL/voL
0.0000 vol/voL
0.0000 voL,/vol

0. 199999996000E-L2 cvi/sEc
2.OO HOLES/ACRE
2.00 HOLES/ACRE

3 - GooD
9

TYPE 3 - BARRIER SOIL LINER
IIATERIAL TEXTURE NUi4BER 17

= 0.25 TNCHES
= 0.7500 vOL,/vOL
= 0.7470 voL/vOL
= 0.4000 voL,/voL
= 0.7500 voL,/voL
= 0. 300000003000E-08 cMlsEc

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACITY
UI]LTING POINT
INITIAL SOIL I{ATER CONTENT =
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND.
FML PTNHOLE DENSITY
FML INSTALLATION DEFECTS
FML PLACEMENT QUALITY

LAYER

THICKNESS
POROSIfi
FIELD CAPACITY
WILTING POINT
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND.

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAFACITY
WILTING POINT

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACITY

TYPE 2 - LATEML DMINAGE LAYER
I4ATERIAL TEXTURE NUII,IBER O

THICKNESS = O.2O INCHES
PoROSIW = 0.8500 vOL,/voL
FIELD CAPACIW = O.O1OO VOLIVOL
WILTING POINT = O.OO5O VOL,/VOL
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONT€NT = O.O1OO VOL,/VOL
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND. = 0.490000010000 Cr.r/SEC
SLOPE = 1.50 PERCENT
DMINAGE LENGTH = 8OO.O FEET

LAYER 11

LAYER 10

LAYER 12

TYPE 4 - FLEXIBLE II,IEI4BRANE LINER
N{ATERIAL TEXTURE NUMBER 35

THICKNESS
POROSITY
FIELD CAPACITY
WILTTNG POINT
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT
EFFECTIVE SAT. HYD. COND.
FML PINHOLE DENSITY
FML INSTALLATION DEFECTS
FI4L PLACEMENT QUALITY

= 0.06 rNcHEs
= 0.0000 voL/voL
= 0.0000 vollvoL
= 0.0000 voL/vol
= 0.0000 voLlvoL
= 0. 199999996000E- 12 cMlsEc
= 2.00 HoLEs/AcRE
= 2. OO HOLES/ACRE
= 3 - GooD

TYPE 3 - BARRIER SOIL LINER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUI4BER 17

THICKNESS = 0.25 INCHES
PoROSIry = 0.7500 VoL,/voL
F!€LD CAPACTTY = 0.7470 vOL/vOL
V,,ILTING POINT = O.4OOO VOLA/OL
INITIAL SoIL WATER CONTENT = 0.7500 VOL/VOL
EFFECTTVE SAT. HyD. COND. = 0. 300000003000E-08 CtllSEC

LAYER 13

TYPE ], - VERTICAL PERCOLATION LAYER
MATERIAL TEXTURE NUII4BER 5

= 120.00 rNcHEs
= 0.4570 vOL/vOL
= 0.l-310 voL/voL

I',ILTING POINT = O.O58O VOL,/\IOL
INITIAL SOIL WATER CONTENT = 0.1310 VOL./\IOL
EFFECTIVE SAr. HYD. COND. = 0. 100000005000E-02 CMISEC

GENEML DESIGN AND EVAPORATIVE ZONE DATAI
I
I

NOTE: sCS RUNOFF CURVE NUMBER V{As COMPUTED FROM DEFAULT
SOIL DATA BASE USING SOIL TEXTURE # 9I,/ITH A
FAIR STAND OF GRASS, A SURFACE SLOPE OF 33.X
AND A SLOPE LENGTH OF 120, FEET.

SCS RUNOFF CURVE NUMBER = 83.80
FRACTION OF AREA ALLOIdING RUNOFF = 1OO.O PERCENT
AREA PROJECTED ON HORIZONTAL PLANE = 1,OOO ACRES
EVAPORATIVE ZONE DEPTH = 22,0 INCHES
INITIAL WATER TN EVAPOMTIVE ZONE = 1,738 INCHES
UPPER LTMIT OF EVAPOMTIVE STORAGE = 10.318 INCHES



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

LOI,JER LIIT4IT OF EVAPORATIVE STORAGE =
INIT]AL SNOW WATER
INITIAL WATER IN LAYER MATERIALS
TOTAL INITIAL WATER

1.738 rNcHES
0.000 rNcHEs

406.434 rNcHEs
406.434 rNcHEs

TOTAL SUBSURFACE INFLOW = O,OO INCHES/YE.AR
EVAPOTRANSPIMTION AND I,,JEATHER DATA

NOTE: EVAPOTRANSPIRATION DATA I,JAS OBTAINED FROM
ORLANDO/FORTDRUM FLORIDA

STATION LATITUDE = 27.80 DEGREES
l4AXIl4U['! LEAF AREA INDEX = 3.50
START OF GROVING SEASON (JULIAN DATE) = O
END OF GROWING SEASON (JULIAN DATE) = 367
EVAPOMTIVE ZONE DEPTH = 22.0 INCHES
AVEMGE ANNUAL WIND SPEED = 8.60 MPH
AVERAGE 1ST QUARTER RELATIVE HUMIDITY = 72,OO %
AVERAGE 2ND QUARTER RELAT]VE HUMIDIry = 72.OO %
AVER.AGE 3RD QUARTER RELATIVE HUMIDITY = 80.00 %
AVERAGE 4TH QUARTER RELATIVE HUMIDITY = 76.OO %

NOTE: PRECIPITATION DATA WAS SYNTHETICALLY GENERATED USING
COEFFICIENTS FOR ORLANDO/FORT DRUM FLORIDA
NORMAL MEAN I,IONTHLY PRECIPITATION (INCHEs)

JAN/JUL FEBIAUG MR/SEP APR/OCT MAY/NOV ]UN/DEC

2.27 2.47 3.78 2.43 4.47
7.60 7.27 6.60 3.73 2.30

NOTE: TEMPERATURE DATA V'JAS SYNTHETICALLY GENEMTED USING
COEFFICIENTS FOR ORLANDO FLORIDA

NORMAL MEAN I{ONTHLY TEMPERATURE (DEGREES FAHRENHEIT)

8.0s
1.86

60.50 61.s0 66.80 72.00 77,30 80.9082.40 82.50 81.10 74.90 67.s0 62.00
NOTE: SOLAR RADIATION DATA WAS SYNTHETICALLY GENERATED USING

COEFFICIENTS FOR ORLANDO FLORIDA
AND STATION LATITUDE = 27.80 DEGREES

AVERAGE MONTHLY VALUES IN INCHES FOR YEARS 1 THROUGH 30

JAN/JUL FEBlAUG MAR/SEP APR/OCT MAY,/NOV ]UN/DEC

]AN/JUL FEBIAUG MAR/SEP APR/OCT MAY/NOV ]UN/DEC

PRECIPITATION

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATIONS

RUNOFF

TOTAL5

STD. DEVIATIONS

EVAPOTRAN S PI RATION

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATIONS

1.482 2.160
4.887 4.867
o.741, 1.028
r.607 1.735

3. 340 4. 594
l.-!tr _t.59J2.047 2.0241.080 0.634

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0,0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0,0000 0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0,0000 0.0000 0.0000

1.91
7.O4
1.19

0.045
t .l-54
0.128
1.393

2.O7
7 .42
2.05
3.81

0.L54
1. 215
0,497
t.zLl

2.31
4.01.
2.30
3.66

1.81
4.l-0
1 1t

3.80
5 .97

2,96

0.914
0.615
L.977
o.725

2.523
4.778

1.058

4.78
1.90
3.31
1.29

o,972
0.049
1.402
0.114

0.278
0,920
0.495

2. 318

t.729
1.387

o ,577
0.075
o.720
0.167

I
I
I

rorALs 0.1r.9s 0.0958 0.1683 0,287! 0.2182 0,3237
0.5126 0.6683 0.802s 0.s940 0.326s 0.166s

srD. DEVTATToNS o,2579 0.1776 0.3266 0.6740 0.3912 0.4146
0.8s62 0.9246 0.7683 0.ss80 0,3165 0.173s

PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER 3

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATTONS

LATEML DRAINAGE COLLECTED FROM LAYER 2

LATERAL DMINAGE COLLECTED FRO,I4 LAYER 7I
I
I
I
I

TOTALS 0.0159 0.0117
0.0197 0.0192

STD. DEVIATIONS 0.0119 O. 0106
0.0160 0.0150

::19!1I9tl! 19::_rr19y9! _ 1I:l_ _:
rorAls 0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000
srD. DEVTATTONS 0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000
LATERAL DRAINAGE COLLECTED FROII4 LAYER 10

0.0131 0.0160 0.0199 0.0181
0.0200 0.0240 0.0233 0,0202
0.0115 0.0r-44 0.0163 0.0128
0.0141. 0.0143 0.0112 0,0130

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

TOTALS

STD. DEVIATIONS

PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER 12

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000



I
I

STD. DEVIATIONS

PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER 13

TOTALS

STD, DEVIATIONs

I AVERAGES OF MONTHLY AVERAGED DA]LY HEADS (INCHES)

DAILY AVEMGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 3

I
I
t
I

AVERAGES 0.0005 0,0004 0.0004
0.0006 0.0006 0.0006

srD. DEVTATTONS 0.0004 0.0004 0.0004
0.000s 0.0005 0.0005

DAILY AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 11

AVERAGES 0.27L9 0,2402 0.3832
l-.1670 1.5211 1.8874

srD. DEVrArroNs 0.5871 0.4474 0.7435
L.9492 2.L047 1.8071

DAILY AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 8

AVEMGES 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0,0000

srD. DEVrArroNs 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

0.67s2 0.4956 0.7613
L.3s20 0.7679 0.3789
1,5852 0.8906 0,97s1
1.2707 0.7444 0,3950

0.0005 0.0006 0,0006
0.0007 0.0008 0.0006
0.000s 0.000s 0.0004
0.0004 0.0004 0.0004

AVERAGE ANNUAL TOTALS & (STD. DEVIATIONS) FOR YEARS 1 THROUGH 30

I CU. FEET PERCENT

I
I
t
I
I

PRECIPITATION
RUNOFF
EVAPOTRAN S PI RATION
LATEML DRAINAGE COLLECTED

FROM LAYER 2
PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH

LAYER 3
AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP

OF LAYER 3
LATEML DMINAGE COLLECTED

FROM LAYER 7
PERCOLATION,/IEAKAGE THROUGH

LAYER 9
AVEMGE HEAD ON TOF

OF LAYER 8
LATERAL DRAINAGE COLLECTED

FROM LAYER 10
PERCOLATIO''I,/LEAKAGE THROUGH

LAYER 1.2
AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP

OF LAYER 1].
PERCOLATION/LEAK,AGE THROUGH

LAYER 13
STORAGE 0.084 1.. 3l-70

48.91 (
6.969 (

37.3s4 (
4.28279 (

0.27990 (

0.82s (

o.22LL7 (

0.00000 (

0,001 (

0,00000 (

0.00000 (

0.000 (

0.00000 (

1.0.219)
3.2980)
6.0613)
2.46635)

0,14589)

o .47 4)

0. 113 35)

0.00000)

0.000)

0.00000)

0.00000)

0.000)

0.00001)

100.00
14.247
76.372
8.75630

0.57226

0.4 521.8

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.772

L77546.9
25295.7L

135 596. 75
15546.544

1016.024

802.830

0.008

0.000

0.008

0.00s

30s.10

PEAK DATLY VALUES FOR YEARS 1 THROUGH 30

I
I
I
t
T

t

(rNcHEs) (cu. Fr. )
PRECIPITATION
RUNOFF
DMINAGE COLLECTED FROM LAYER 2
PERCOLATION,/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER
AVEMGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 3
MAXIMUM HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 3
LOCATION OF MAXII|UI4 HEAD IN LAYER

(DISTANCE FROM DRAIN)
DRAINAGE COLLECTED FRofil LAYER 7
PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROU6H LAYER
AVERAGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 8
MAXIMUM HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 8
LOCATION OF MAXII4UM HEAD IN LAYER

(DIsTANCE FRO[4 DMIN)
DRAINAGE COLLECTED FROIi,l LAYER 10
PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER
AVEMGE HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 1,1
MAXIMUM HEAD ON TOP OF LAYER 11
LOCATION OF MAXIMUi,I HEAD IN LAYER

(DrsrANcE FRoM DRArN)
PERCOLATION/LEAKAGE THROUGH LAYER
SNOW WATER

10

1.3

LO.47
6.L76
0 .25226
0.016s29

L7.894
30.9s4

0.00232
0.000000
0.002
0.004

O.O FEET
0.00000
0.000000
0.000
0.013

O.O FEET
0.000038
0.00

38006.102
22418. 3887

975.7L783
60.00148

8.40s30
0.00003

0.00000
0.00002

0.r37L2
0.0000

[1AXI[,IUM VEG. SOTL WATER (VOL/VOL) 0.41.61
I,IINIIIUM VEG. SOIL WATER (VOL/VOL) O.O79O*** Maximum heads are conputed usino McEnroe's equations. ***

Reference: Maximum Saturated DeDth over Landfill Liner



L 0.9507 0,1-s8s2 1.8502 0.10283 0.0000 0.00004 1.9943 0.1662s 38s,4400 0.29205 2.6201 0.10927 0.0030 0.01008 0.0000 0.00009 0.187s 0.750010 0.0020 0,010011 0.0000 0.000012 0.1875 0.750013 1s.7200 0.1310
SNOW WATER O. OOO
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I AppENDrx A+I
I Support Documents for Long-term Care Cost Estimates
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Ga.ooJ.*J.r, t4^.hJ€- ! 5*'G'o u"ro{"n- 5-'.^1't:^, C"sls

December zz, zort

Mike,

Below is the scope of work and budget estimate for water quality monitoring at the J.E.D. Solid Waste

Managcment (JED) facility for zorz. The work will be performed in accordance with thc current Florida

Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Solid Waste Management F'acility Permit and relevant

revisions to Chapter 62-70r F.A.C. (January 6, zoto).

In general, for each semi-annual event:

o Geo-Services and Consulting, LLC (cS&C) will notify FDEP a minimum of fourteen (r4) calendar

days prior to commencement of sampling activities'
. Groundwater samples will bc collected from the thirty-three (33) monitorinS, wells identified in the

current MPIS for sampling. The wells will be purged and sampled in accordance with the current

applicablc FDEP SOPs;

o Quality control (QC) samples will be collected and analyzed in accordance with the applicable !'DEP

SOPs;
r Surface r.l'ater samples will be collected dr.rring each semi-annual event at locations SW-3 and SW-4 if

flow in BulI Creek is observed. If a sample is collected the laboratory cost is $325.oo; ?
o kachate samples will be collected from each active disposal cel1 in November zore. It is anticipatcd

that leachate samples will be collected from cells t through 8;
. Static water levcls will be measured in all site monitoring wells and piczometers prior to purging for

preparation of a groundwater contour map;
. Samples will bc preserved, handled and shipped in accordance with the applicable FDEP SOPs (EPS

proposes to utilize Columbia Analgical Services (CAS) for the laboratory analyses);

. Purge water will not be containerized and will be discharged to the ground surface, except for the

monitor.ing wells with a history of excecding the groundwater clcanup target levels (CCTL). The

purge water from thesc wells will be discharged within an active disposal cell;

r GS&C will notifu you of any damage to any of the existing monitoring wclls;

r GS&C will prepare semi-annual water quality reports for submittal to FDEP. The WQ reports will be

preparcd in accordance with the electronic reporting requirements and will be signed and sealed by a

State of Florida registered Professional Geologist. GS&C will provide FDEP with two (2) CDs

containing the WQ reports. One hard copy (with an elcctronic copy included on the inside front

covcr) will be provided to you for thc JED facility's site files and I will upload a pdf copy of the report

onto the filcs anliwhele website so you can download for your files. The reports wiII be submitted in

accordance with thc permit requirements.

As with scmi-annual water quality monltoring previously performed at the JED facility, GS&C proposes to
perform this work on a lump sum basis for each scmi-annual event. The lump sum cost for the Mav

._:-- 2012 semi-annual event would be $2s.soo. The lump sum cost for the November lotz
/ e€ml-annurl event would be Sro.8oo. The total cost for thc two water qualltv monltorins

events would be $E6,84a. This a $r,844 increase over the cost for the work perfonned in
zorr ($S5,ooo). The increase in cost is to the addition ofa leachate sample (Cells 7 & 8) and

a slight increase in the laboratory
necessary) would be $760.

costs, 'Ihe cost for re-sampling of a monitoring well (if

I,.,J.^.&s U^,h^Q' S44- *'o-'l p"y {*-
6,Ja@+ u,s+s
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The cost for leachate sampling for compliance with specific condition 7 (ofthe agreement with the city of

st. cloual) woulal be $1,o5o p"r sample Qab cost & sampling). since you collected pfe and post aeration

,u*pI". *or"orr""tly @ear, you can just collect a post aeration sample in zora and 
'se 

one of the

leaciate samples collected at Celis l-8 for the second sample' lte per unit breakout cost{or the leachate

samples at th; eeils is 0abor [$z5o] laboratory [$626]) ancl the total equal to approximately $926.00. We

*ooid ;u.t have to add u f** *"ly.ur to one of these sarnples to match the parameters"lFGtlin the

agreement.

Ifthis cost estimate is acceptable, you can reply directly to this email. Please let me know ifyou have any

questions.

Thanks again for the opportunitY
Bob

Robert Thompson, P.G.

Senior Geologist

Geo-services and Consulting, LLC

23110 Stat€ Road 54 No. 159

Lutz, Florida 33549

Phone: (813) 418-2007
thompso nrw@hotmail.com
NOTICE: This communication may contaifl privileged ar other confidential information lf
you are not the intended reciplen! or believe that you have received this communication irl

error, please do not print, copy, retransmil disseminate, or otherwise use the information'

Also, please indicate to the sender thatyou have received this communication in error, and

delete the copy you received. Thankyou'
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January 30, 2012

Mr. Mike Kaiser
Waste Services, Incorporated
1501 OmniWay
St. Cloud, FL 34773

RE: PROPOSALFORENGINEERINGSERVIGES
ZOI2 TITLE V PERI'IIT AI,ID LANDFILL GAS EERVICES
J.E.D. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY
OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

P83-82734Q

Dear Mr. Kaisen

Per your request, this letter outlines Golder Associates Inc.'s (Goldels) propoeed scope of wo* and
assotiated cbsts for the above-referenced project. Gold€r understands that Waste Services, Inc. (WSl)

requests Golder to provide assistiance in various 2011 Title V Permit compliance items at the J.E.D. Solid
Waste Management Facility (JED Facility).

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING, SCOPE AND COST

WSI is required to complete various r€ports, te6ting, and monito.ing requiremenb d the JED Facility.
Golder is pEpared to assist WSI and ourscope of \i,ork iE discuseed below in detail on a per task basi6.

Task 1 - Semi-Annual Reports

In accordanca with 40 CFR 60.757(0, an afiected facility must submit semi€nnual reports to the FDEP.

Under this task, Golder will prepare the semi€nnual reports that will include the following items:

I Velue and length of time for exceedance of applicable paralleters monitored under

S60.756(a), (b), (c), and (d).

I Description and duration of all periods when the gas stream was diverted trom the control
dev;ce through a bypass line or the indication of bypass flo\ as specm6d under 560.756

r Description and duration of all periods when the control devise was not operating for a
period exceeding t hour and lengfih of time the control devic€ wa€ not operating.

t All period8 when the collection system was not operating in excess of 5 days.

t The location of each exceedance of the 500 partE per million methane conceniration as
provlled in S60.753(d) and the concentration recorded at each location for which an
exceedance was recorded in th6 previous month.

I Th€ date of installation and the locetion of 6ach well or collection sy8t6m expansion
added pursuant to paragraphs (a)(3), (b), and (c)(4) of 560.755.

In additbn to the above mentioned repo requlrements, FDEP has requested that wellfield monitoring
logs be included with the report. Golder will coordinata with WSI to include the8e logs.

Included with the NSPS semi-annual report will be th€ Bemi-annual Startup, Shutdo\fln, and Malfunction
(SSM) Report. This report will be prepared by Golder afld submitted with the NSPS Semi-Annual Roport.
This report will include the number of SSM €v6nF and whether or not the SSM Plan procedures tlere
follou,ed during th6 SSM event. As requested by FDEP, copi$ of the SSM forms should be included with
this report as wsll. Golder will coordinate with WSI to include these forms.

,.rrrt"filffiIffi'J""'i".* f5}\
Jecksor|v'll6, FL 322s6 lJsA tD al

Trt: (9O4) 3m-3a30 F€x (904) 3lt3-3445 rvww.gold.r.oom \f 7/
coldoi Associites: Op€rations in Alrlc., Asl., A0at al*la, Europo, No.th Amorlcr tnd South Americt

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Mr. Mike iGiser January 30, 2012

In the event an applicable emission limit was exceeded and SSM Plan prcceduree wer€ not followed, the

SSM Plan will need to be revised to address this issue. Revisions to the SSM Plan (if requhed) will be

covered under e separate cost proposal. Golder will p€rform this task for the lump sum cost oJ $3,750 per

report (total of $7,500 for the two ieports). The reports ar€ du6 to FDEP by January 30,2012 and July
gti, ZOiZ tor tfre prevlous six month monitoring period. Golder understands that WSI may internalize this

report in the future.

Task 2 - Title V Permit Annual Reporting Support

This task include8 support services for the annual Title V Permit Reporting including:

I Annual Operating Report

I Annual Emissions Fee Form

I Annual St€tement of Compliance

Annual Repori

Gotder will prepare the Annual operating Report (AOR) for the calendaf year 2010 (due April 1, 2012).

Gotder will complete and submit the 2011 AOR ueing the EAOR FDEP elechonic submittal proces6.

Golder will perform the necessary calculatiom, based on data collected frDm the tacility, to complete the
AOR. This task will r€quire the electronic signature of the responsible official (RO) to be submitted to

fiollow-uD the electmnic aubmittal.

Annuat Emissions Fee Forms

This task includes support with the preparation of tha Titl€ V Annual Emissions Fee Form for the calendar

Wet 2011, required tb'be submitted by March 1, 2012. The Title V Annual Emissions Fee Form includes
tabulationE with supporting information that determine the amount of ths fee that is required to be paid

annually to the FDEP for the emissions of regulated pollutants at the facility. Golder will evaluate if
cunent conditions, as established in new permits, hava afi6cied thiE status and pr€tpare the appropriate
documentation. The Fee Fom docum€nt will require the signature of the RO and a check from WSI to
cover the cost of the emissions fee.

Annual Statement of Complience

This task includes Eupport with the preparation of the Title V Statement of Compliance for the calendar
year 2011, required to be submifted by March 1, 2012. The Statement of Compliance documents the
facilitye compliance status during the previous calendar year. The Statement of Compliance requires
explahatione bf each idontified and reported noncompliance item, The Statement of Compliance must be

submitted to both the FDEP and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and requireE the signaiure of
the RO-

Golder will provide assistance in completing the above mentioned reporB and compliance submittals in

this Task for the estimated coet of $5,600. As done in previous years, Golder will assist WSI only as
needed and directed by WSl.

Task 3 - Visible Emissions and Sulfur Testing
This trask includes the visible enrission lesting of the facility's flare in accordance with the facilitys Revised
Tifle V Permit. USEPA Method 22 of ,+0 CFR 60 Appendix A requires a two hour observation period for
visible emissions. Golder will provide an observer who meeb the requiremenF as lbted in the Revised
Title V Permfi and will perform the testing during the fir8t calendar quarter of 20'12. US EPA Method 22
will be followed during the visible emissions testing. lncluded within this task is the fifreen day no{ification
of th€ testing to FDEP.
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Additionally, Golder will obtain a landfill gas Eample from the poGitive side of the blower and send it for
laboratory analysis to determine the sulfur content within the lendfill gas. The sample will be Enalyzed

using ASTM D-3246-81 as done previously by Gold6r for WSl.

Golder will prepare a report summarking the resulls from thc USEPA Method 22 visible emis8ions
observationE and include th€ requir€d reporting forms, as rnell as the results from the sulfur sampli g
analysis. This report muEt be signed by the facility's RO, Golder will coordinate with WSI lo and submit
the report to FDEP within 45 days of the testinglsampling date.

Golder's $timated costs to pefotm the visible emi8sions and sulfur testing is $2,900.

Task 4 - Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Reporting Support

Under this task, Golder will prepare and submit the rEport associated with the calendar year 2011 GHG

monitoring. USEPA require8 th€ reporting to be completely ebctronic, via the Electronic Greenhouse
GEs Reporting Tool (e-GGRT) websitg. This report includes the GHG monitoring resulis hom 2011. As
perform6d last year, Golder anticipates to use the Exc6l based tables to estimate the facility's GHG

emissions. Golder will pr€paF and submit the report, and coordinate any requited cedifications. This
report will b€ due by March 31, 2011.

Golde/s will perform this service associat€d with GHG Reporting for the lumP sum fee of $4,200.

Table 1 below presents a summary of the costs as described abo\re on a per taek basiE.

Mr. Mik€ Kaiser January 30, 2012

Tasks Budget

Task 1 -Semi+nnual Reports $7,500 ($3,750 each, lump
sum)

Task 2 - Title V Pennit Annual Repoding $5,600

Task 3 - Visible Emissions and Sultur Testing s2.900

Task 4 - GHG Reporting Support $4,200 (lump sum)

TOTAL $20,200
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Mr. Mike Kaiser January 30, 2012
Waste Servir:es, Inc. . 4 P83{2834Q

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED

Golder will perform the SeMces identified in this propoeal in accordance with the previously agreed to
Professional S€rvices Agre€rnent between WSI (OmniWaste of Osceola County, LLC) and Golder (dated
October 20, 2008).

lf you find this proposal acceptable, please s'lgn the proposal acceptance form povided b€lovi and retum
one executed originalto us indicating euthorization to proceed with performance ofths Services.

Golder sincerely appreciates ihe opportunity to provide our services to WSI at the JSWMF. lf you have
eny questions, pl€ase fuel free t'o give uB a call.

Sincerely,

ffi{
S. Bn}rrn, PE

Senior Consultant and Principal

Attachm€nts

DEGfueh

G:\ProjecGb$Se+84\08+82?3t\Proposah\p8342734Q\P8+82734Q.doo(

GOLDERAS.SOGATES INC.

O\ lj

,Fa,{,4
Sonior Pmiecl Engineer

P183427&lQ.docx 6ffi.,
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GOLDER ASSOCI,ATES INC.
PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE FORM

PROPOSALNUMBER: P83-82734Q

DATE: Janr.Erv 30. 2012

RE: PROPOSAL FOR Et{GlNEERlt{G SERVICES
2OI2 TITLE V PERMIT AND LANDFILL GAS SERVICES
J.E.O, SOLID WASTE MAI{AGEMENT FACILITY
OSCEOLA COUNTY. FLORIDA

Accepted by:

WASTE SERVICES, INCORPORATED

Authorized ReDresentrati!€

Date

I
I
I
t
T

Goldet A3!ocLb! lnc.
9428 Baym€€dows Road, Suita,l0O

JackEonville, FL 32256 USA
T€l (S04) 353-34:10 Fex (904) 36&34,tS vnvwgd.ler.com

Golder Aaaoslataa; Otoratlohs In Aftica, Asi., Au!f.la3l., Eurooe,Ionh Aneric. and South Anealca
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EPG Companies Inc.
19900 County Road 81

Quote Number: 1344E Rev Num 4

TO:
Mike Kaiser
J.E.D. Solid Waste Facility / Waste Services

Omni Waste of Osceola CtY

l50l Omni WaY
St Cloud FL 34773
USA

AE Part Number / DescriPtion

PRIMARY SUMPPUMPS

2 WSDPT 17-3

EPG SurePump, patented, stainless steel Wheeled Sump Drainer, size 6'

with 5 HP,460 V, 3PH motor, 100' of jacketed l2-4 CP motor lead,

0- I 1 ' level sensor with built-in lightning arrestor and I 00' of Hytrel lead'

and 100' of 3/16" stainless steel suspension cable and clamps.

2 NW3SS
EPG Discharge Adapter, 3" stainless steel disconnect.

1 BIBP525
EPG Breakout Box, NEMA 4X non-metallic enclosure for 2 ea. motor

leads, includes connection terminals.

1 BJBI625B
EPG Breakout Box, NEMA 4X non-metallic enclosure, junction box for
2 ea, level sensors. Includes desiccant dryer, bellows, and connection

terminals.

SECONDARY SI,]MP PUMP

1 wsDPT 8-5
EPG SurePump, patented, stainless steel Wheeled Sump Drainer, size 4'
wittr 1.5 HP,460 V, 3PH motor, 100' of jacketed 144 CP motor lead'

0-11' level sensor with built-in lightning arrestor and 100' of Hynel lead'

and 100 of l/8" stainless steel suspension cable and clamps. Includes 2"

stainless steel discharge adaptcr,

NW25S
EPG Discharge Adapter, 2', cast 316 stainless steel disconnect.

BJBP5OO

EPG Breakout Box. NEMA 4X non-metallic enclosure for 1 ea' motor

lead, includes connection terminals,

Phone: 763-424-2613
800-443-7426

Fax: 763-493-4812
www.epgco.com

Page 1 of5

Datei 9t20l20lI
Expires: 10/2012011

Reference: Cell 8
Site: St. Cloud, FL

SalesPerson: Jim Bailey

Unit Cost Your Cost

$6,3s4.00EA $12,708.00

flrz,n^erz1 f"e1a
Cos{.

$1,300.00 EA $2,600.00

$165.00 EA $165.00

$350.00EA $350.00

$4,405.00 EA $4,405.00

Maple Grove, MN 55311

LS.co,".&..\ ?,-()
C.r*

$728.00EA $728.00

$rs5.00EA $155.00



I
I EPG Companies Inc.
| 19900 County Road 81I Maple Grove, MN 55311

Phore: 763-4?*2613
8W443-7426

Fax: 763-493-4812
www.epgco.com

I QuoteNumber:l3448 RevNum 4 Page2of5

1 BJBIr6ooB $195'ooEA $195'oo

I EPG Breakout Box, NEMA 4X non-metallic enclosure' junction box forr I ea. Ievel sensor. lncludes desiccant dryer, bellows, and connection

terminals.

I CONTROLPANEL

1 L960PT $17'765'ooEA $17'765'00

I EPG PumpMaster Control Panel LL listed, 460 V, 3PH, NEMA 4X
r white powder coated stainless steel, to operate 2 ea. 5 HP primary sump

pumps in lead-lag/alternating mode with l-evelMaster level contol

I meter and simutator, primary level sensor selector swirch, Pump 1 or
r Pump I & 2 selector switch, 1.5 HP secondary sump pump with

l,eveMaster level control meter and simulator, power monitors' pump

I lightning arrestors, elapsed time meters, cycle counters, level sen$or

' lightning protectors, 30A molded case circuit breaker to TVSS, red top

mounted high sump level or pump fault light, I 15 V power to terminals

I for 3 ea. 3 ea. flow meters, terminals for 4-20 mA outputs from flow
I meters (future monitoring & control use), and pump run output contacts.

Includes extemal mount -l.5KVA stainless steel encapsulated

I transformer.

Total amount suoted $ 39,071.00

I
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F'LORIDA JETCLEAN

HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING - EXPLOSION PROOF INSPECTION
PIPE LOCATING - NO DIG REPAIRS - VACUUM TRUCK SERVICES

LCRS Cloa,'..^l - Seo 5-3c Pe'-*
R".rc..J C"ttd t-b

1 90 I 9 Fern Meadow LooP
Luta FL 33558
www. fl oridai etclean.com

DATE
TO
FROM
SUBJECT

TEL: 800-226-8013
FAX: 813-926-4616

PROPOSAL

2t7/2012
Michael Kaiser- OMNI Waste Services
Ralph Calistri (fl oridajetclean@yahoo.com)
Proposal LCS Pipe Jetcleaning at JED Oak Hammock landfill

Thank you for your i_nquiry. We confirm our capability and interest in carrying out this

work for OMNI Waste Sewices at the Oak Hammock Landfill.

FLORIDA JETCLEAII specializes in leachate collection system maintenance and

inspection, and has developed a considerable amount of specific expertise in this field

ovir the last 20+ years. Our company has worked at an extensive number of landfills in

Florida, Georgia the carolinas, Delaware, and westward to Arkansas. we have worked

with most engineering companies actrve in this field, and have also fostered excellent

working relaiiorships wilh the regulatory authorities. we use modified jetting equipment

designed to achieve extended pipe distances found in landfill environments and our
explosion proof camera equipment complies with all OSHA and regulstory
mandates for methane piping. Substantial references are available on request.

Bssed on our telephone conversation we oropose as follows:

High-pressure water-jetting (4,000 PSI) ofroughly 10,900' of4" / 6" HDPE leachate

colieciion piping at the above location (including FDEP report) $ 6'950.00

Subject to:
r An adequate, no charge, water supply for jercleaning via hydrant oI watel truck.

r 2 wheel drive vehiole access within 10'-15' of each cleanout

r Continuity of access allowing work to be carried out on a single mobilization
r Exposed and opened cleanouts at ground level
o Payment : Net 30 days

Regards,

Ralph Calistri - Florida Jetclean - 800-226-8013

{t,.t It.

&teeoXr_ cos{ Cet(5 t-t '* l, | ,, ,zzfcatg G,q$. a"f u

tssj33(*) =*9T:,\^0 C"s+ Cet(s (- I ' ?bb.b+



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Geo-Scrvi.cs {od Consolting, LLC
2ll l0 State Road 54, Nurnber 159

Lutz, Florida 13549
813-418-20??

November 7, 201 I

Mr. Mike Kaiser
wst
A Progressive Waste Solutions Company

| 099 Miller Drive
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701

Re: MW-22(A-C)Abandonment/Replacement
Omni Waste of Osceola CountY, LLC
l50l Omni Way
St. Cloud, Florida 34773

Guo' 7L kbor.J"r' un* ',

Dear Mr. Kaiser:

Geo-services and consulting, LLC (GS&C) in accordance with your lequest has preparcd the

attached cost estimaG for propo abandonment and subsequent replacement of monitoring well

cluster Mw-22 at the referenced facility. Monitoring well cluster MW-22 is cunently located

within the boundaries of a future disposal cell and needs io be abandoned in accordance with

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) rules. GS&C has tentatively scheduled

the abandonment work for Thursday November 10 (first available day for the driller).

scheduling of the drilling activities for replacement of the monitodng well cluster is pending

completion of current sonstruction work. The drilling activities will be performed by a Florida

licensed driller and will acquire the required permits in advance of mobilizing to the site.

GS&C understands that omni waste in accordance with Rule 62.701.501(3Xd)6 F.A'C. will

provide the proper notifications to the FDEP in advance of performance of this work'

Monitoring Well Abondonmenl

Monitoring well cluster Mw-22 consists of tluee 2-inch diameter wells, A, B and c Zone (15,35

and 65 feet below land surface [bls]). The shallowest of the monitoring wells (A Zone) will be

removed from the subsurface and the location will be abandoned using Portland Type I glout

ftom the point ofcollapse to land surface.

Bec.ause of concems relative to the potential for puncture of future landfitl liner, the remaining

monitoring wells (B and C Zone) will be abandoned using the following procedure;

o The remaining wells will be abandoned using Portland Type 1 grout placed from the

bottom up through tremi€ pipe to approximately ten feet bls' then

r Over-drill using hollow stem augers to approximately ten feet bls thereby removing

remaining PVC well material, finally

Ceo-Sefvices and Collsuhing. LLC
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Mr, Mike Kaiser
C o s t E s tima re - M W A b ando n m eil/ Repl 44 e ne n I
Ofikl waste

Page 2 oI3

. Prior to removal of the hollow stem augers, Portlard Type I grout will be poured filling
the augers to land surface.

Monitoring Well Instollation

Subsequent to completion of the current construction worlg monitoring well cluster MW-22 will
be replaced. The monitoring well cluster will be relocated to the westem landfill perimeter berm

adjacent to the southwest comer of Cell 8. Because of the placement of fill material which will
increase the current elevalion by approxirnately 10 feet, the monimring wells will be installed

approximately ten feet deeper (25, 45 and 75 feet bls).

The monitoring wells will be installed using hollow stem augers' Prior to installation of the C

Zone monitoring well, split spoon samples will be collected on five foot centers to total depth (4

to 6, 9 to I l, 14 to 16 feet bls, etc.) to document lithologic characteristics. The replacement wells

will be constructed using materials and methods consistent with other site wells. Monitoring

wells will be constructed with l0 feet of 0.06 inch machine slotted PVC well screen threaded to

the required length of Schedule 40 PVC dser. The filter pack will consist of the recommended

30/45 grade silica sand which will be placed from total depth ofthe respective monitoring wells

to approximately two feet above the screen sections. The well seals will consist of approximately

one foot of bentonite and the remaining annulus will be filled wilh Portland Type I grout to land

surface.

The monitoring wells will be left as stick ups which will then be retro-fitted (by WSI personnel)

with blue anodized aluminum casings with lockable cast aluminum lids (provided by GS&C)'

Any materials (locks, welt caps) which are in proper working order will be re-used. Subsequent

to installation, the r€placement monitoring wells will need to be surveyed by a State of Florida

license surveyor. GS&C has assumed that WSI will coordinate this activity with the construction

contractor.

Reporl Freparatiotr and Submittal

Subsequent to completion of ihe monitoring well installation, GS&C will prepare one report

documenting the abandonment and installalion activities. A draft will be submitted to WSI for
review prior to final submittal approximately ten days after completion of the drilling program

and will include a photographic 1og, FDEP well completion form and copies ofapplicable permits

and notifications.

6eo-Scn,iccs aDd Cons|t]ting. t,LC
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Nor6nb'r 7, 201 I
Page 3 ol3
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I cbsure

The drilling sub+ontractor (NET Inc.) has a master services agreement in place and will fouard

I their invoice dircctly to WSI. GS&C will forward invoices upon completion of the individual
I Tasks as shown on the att&hed cost estimate, If there arc questions or comments regarding the

attached please csll Mr. Roberr Thompson at (813) 418-2007'

r Sincerely,

I ktp-r-y**-*
I Robert Thompson
I Seniw Geologisl

Florida P.G. #2560

r Atachments

I
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Cost Estlmat€
ttiw-22 (A.c! AbandonmenuReplacement

Omnl Waste of Osceola County, LLC
1501 Omnl Way

St. Cloud, FL

Task I nonltoring W€ll Absndonm€nt Oversight P**'v"p(*t/ rue{"t" 
=9.,G*,r* I 3

= h zq3,zz
$1,350.00

-g.499-
$2,620.00

$3,450.00
$5,83s.00

Labor (including kavel)
Vehble & Expenses
Dircct Bill Sub Fee

$1,200.00
$1s0.00

$1,270.00

Task I Subtotal
Task 1 Direc{ Bill Subtotal

Total Task 1 Cost

Task 2 Monltorins lre!!_ljnstallation 
OverBight,well Development

Labor $3,000.00
Vehicle & Expenses $450.00
Anodrzed Aluminum Casings $555.00
Direct Bill Sub Fee $5.835.00

Task 2 Subtotal
T83k 2 Dhect Bill Subtotal

Total Task 2 Cost
(not

Task 3 Lotter Repo.t Prep and Submittal

Labor

hu+r.,gz- C.aI lw"U -':

= d rr ,+as,ocl3

= # z,qLt,33

Project Total

$7,300.00
s7,105.00

$r4,960.00
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I Michael Kaiser
l-l-E-Frpm: Matt Orr

- Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 201210'.44 AM
I To: Michael lGiserI Subiec't: FW: Scan from FL-SI cloud HPLJM4345

Att chments: luntitledl.Pdf

Mike,

I Attached is the quote. For the rnowing of the side slopes we assumed 3€ acnes, for alt of the
r closed area and storm waten areas as well. It works out to be $6€.00 pen acre.

I rhanks,

- -- --Original Messa8e--- - -

I Fnomr Email From Scanner fmalf,$o: scai&.Fstcservlcesin, conl
I Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 2A'2 10:41 AF|

To: llatt onn

I 
Subject: Scan fnom FL-st cloud HPL]M4345

- This email u,as send to you fnom the HP LaserJet M3435 MFP nett'rork printen located in FL-SI
Cloud .

I
t 

In order to vlew the attached PDF document you need to use the Adobe Acnobat Readen.

I
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{ Progress Energy

It
FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE OR
PAYMENT LOCATIONS CALL:
1 .8f 7 .37 2,8477

WEB SITE: lrww,progress-eoergy.com

TO REPORT A POW€R OUTAGE:

)oor Quality-Original

STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

DECEMEER 2O'11

OMNI WASTE OF OSC CTY LLC

15OI OHNI I{AY
SAINT CLOUD FL 34773

SERVICE AODRESS
1501. oHNr [aY eqlf I
sT CLOUo '! FL 3.{773

99882 87420

DUE DATE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
DEC 30 2011 48.72

NEXT READ OEPOSIT AMOUNT
DATE ON OR ON ACCOUNT
ASOUT
JAN 11 ?012 100.00
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PIN: 62548222E

METER READINGS

f,{ETER NO. 002652089
PRESENT (ACTUTL) 002561
FREVIOUS IACTUAL) 0022A6
OIFFERENCE OOO77S
TOTAL (LNT 275
PI?ESENT KI4 (ACIUAL) OO1O,15
BASE KI.{ IO
LOAO FACIOR

DJ FMAMJ J ASOND

ENERGY USE
BAILY AVG. USE - 9 KTIH/DAY
USE ONE YEAR AGO - 8 KI{H/DAY
,.DAILY AVG. ELECTRIC COST - $I.35

oMrrlr wasTE oF osc cTv LLc
150'l OttlNl WAY
sAlNl CLOUD FL 34773 . 3177

oEracH ar/o R€ruiN lrlls sEcroN Ml, 0006419 gt!1, 1? oF 12 oRP 13i3

Make chscks payable to: Prog,ess En€rgy Florida, Inc.

ACCOUNT NUMBER - 99882 87420

P.O. BOX 33199
SI, PETERSBU RG,
FL 33733-0199

FLEAS€ ENI'R

PAYI.IENTS RECEIVEO AS OF I{OV 30 2O1I

GS-l 060 GENERAL SERVICE -
BILLING PERIOD. .1I-07-I], TO 12-08-II

*TOTAL ELECIRIC COSI
enoss aecerrs rnx 

]

power outages. ou. rocords show your phone number ts 40n83'1-.|539 .

to update, pl6as€ call TOLL FREE 1-86e-231-6450.
Payment oF your bill prror to the above due date will avoid a'

late payment charg€ of $5.00 or ! 57o, whichever is grealor-
Progres6 Energy will be closed on December 23 and 26, 2011 and January
2, 20'12. you may visit progress-energy.com for selt-servico options.
To report an oulage, pleaEe call our outaoe line at 1 -800'2?8'8485., /

hteroof Mo'"tht1 Ce(s]. I ', 
a3t3'o7l1
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$-' Progrrss Energy

Poor Quality0riginal

STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

DECEMBER 2011

OMNI WASTE OF OSC CTY LLC

1501 0f1N1 r|AY
SAINT CLOUO FL 34773

SENUCE ADDRESS
I50l of,tNr !lAY,
CELL 2/PUIP IREA

16261 25tu8 r

DUE DATE TOTAL AMOUNT OU€
DEC 30 roti 34.36

NEXT REAO OEPOSIT AMOUNT
DATE ON OR ON ACCOUNT
ABOUT
JAN 11 2012 100.00

FOR CUSTO$EN SERVICE OR
PAYMENT LOCATIONS CALL:
1.871 '372.8477

WEB SITE: www.progrosl.lnetgy.com

10 REPORT A POWER OUTAGET
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PIN: 625482225

METER READINGS

r,lEtER NO. 0026s4570
PRESENT (ACTUAL} 001795
PREVIOUS (ACTUAL I 001655

000162

{ ACTUAL ) 0005.56

3.57

DIFFEREME
TOTAL K}IH
PRESSNT I(I{
BASE X}I
LOAD FACTOR

€I{ERGY USE
OAILY AVG. USE - 5 KI{H/OAY
USE ONE YEAR Am - 5 K|i{H/OAY
*OAILY AVG. ELECTRIC COST - +.95

oETACT{ AIO RErrrRN tHrS gccTloN r.|M 0005a31 glLL l] 'l oF 12 Gip 1333

Maka chscls payebl6 to: Progr*rs Energy Florida, lnc.

ACCOUNT NUMBER . 16261 25416

P.O. gOX 33199
ST, PETERSBURG,
FL 33733-8199 EEEEEEEtr

34OMNI WASTE OF OSC CTY LLC
ISOI OMNI WAY
satNT clouD FL 34773 - 9177 PLFAS' ENIER

H$*rnHHn$qEq
D.JFMAMJJASOND

PAYT4ENIS RECEIVEO AS OF NOV 30 2OII

GS-I 060 GEIIERAL SERVICE -
arLLrM PERIoo..r1-07-11 T6 l2-04-ll

41.86 THANK YOU

NON DEIIAI{D 5EC
5l 0AYS

CTJSTOTIER CHARGE
€NERGV CHAFGE
FUEL CT{AFGE

{TOTAL ELECTRIC COST
GROSS RECEIPTS lAX
COUNTY UTILTTY lAX
SALES TAX ON ELECTNIC

TOIAL dJRRENT EILL

TOTAT DUE TI.II S STA

6. r73004
4.776t0C

yoor phone number helpG us loEntlry youf servlc€ rocarlon ourrng-
powei outagLs. Our records show your phone number is 407-908-21 t0 .

to uodale, Dlease call TOLL FREE 1-866-231'6450. '

Paymgnl of you. blll prior to the above due date will avoid a '
taie payment charge of S5.00 or 1.5y0, whichever i5 greater.

Progrees Energy will b€ closed on December 23 and 26, 201'l and January
2, 2012. You may visil progres3-energy.com for self-servic€ options
To report an outage, please call our outage line at 1-800-228-8485.

30

t bEhr?51+1,E50000u00!q 3h1011000000000000000003r+ 3L301,00000000003
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Progress Energy

rl 3
FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE OR
PAViiIENT LOCATIONS CALL
1-871-372.8477

WEB SITE; wwu.gtogtess.encrgy.com

TO RCPORT A POWER OUTAGEI

Poor Quality-Original

STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

DECEMBER 2O1I

fllt?{lllt?t? fill!!

2559_4 97574' .

OMNI WASTE OF OSC CTY LLC

1501 ot{Nr llAY
SAII'IT CLOIJO FL 34775

SERVICE ADORESS
l50l orf,tr t{aY,

DUE DATE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
oEc 30 2011 31.96

NEXT READ OEPOSIT AMOU T
DATE ON OR ON ACCOUNT
AAOUT
JAN 11 20't2 200.00
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PIN: 625482228

METER REAOINGS

iGrER N0. 002563562
PfiESENT (ACTUAL} Otr7O2O

FREVIOUS IACTUAL ) 015877
00014 3

143
(acTUALr 0003,65

4.47.

DIFFERENCE
TOTAL KI{iI
PRESANT KH

6ASE Kl.l

LOAO FACT€R

E

?

a

$ilil$nnnHn$q
DJ FMAM J J ASON D

ENERCY iJSE
DAILY AVG, USE - 5 KHH/OAY
IJSE OI€ YEAR AGO ' 5 KI+I/OAY
TDaILY AVG. ELECTRIC CosT - $.eB

oEtac'l allo rEruRN THrs S€cTloN MM l'OOt{3i BlLl l/ i of 12 GaP l3nB

Make chacks pryable lo: Progrea6 Energy Flotlda, Inc.

ACCOUNT NUMBER - 755S4 975?4

OMNI WASTE OF OSC CTv LLC
t50t oMNr waY
sAtNT CLOUD FL 34775 . 5177

P,O. gOX 3319S
ST. PETERSAURG.
FL 33733-81SS

PLEAgE EI{IER

PAy]rEr{ls FECETVEO AS UF NOV 30 2011

GS-l 060 GENERAL SERVICE -
ErLL$tG FERIOD-.1,!-07-rL T0 12-04-I1

143 XHH A

I43 KHX O

DuE rHrs srarf_lflftlg_ ,._. 
,:,(..!

-1

powei i:utages. Our racords show your phone numbor i6 407'908-21 10

to update, please call TOLL FREE 1-856-231'6450.
Payment ot your bill prior to Ihe alrovo due dete will avoid a I
laie payment chargi ol $5.00 or I sgb. whichever ls grealer i

Progress Energy will b6 clos€d on December 23 and 28. 2011 and January
Z, aot2. you may visit piogress-eoergy.com fitr solf-ssrvice options.
To rBport an outaga, please call our oulage line at 1-800-228-8485

? s 51 q I 7 5 ? q q 0 0 0 00 0 0 3 r c b 3 00 0 00 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 t)0 3 1, I b 3 tl I u 0 0 0 00 00 0 g t



,ui Progress Energy

Foor Quality-Original

STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

DECEMBER 2OI.I
{1757 9{251

OMI{I WASTE OF OSC CTY LLC

1s01 o${l wAY
SAINT CLOTJD FL 54773

SERVICE ADORESS
150r o NI l{AY,

AiEA

DUE DATE TOTAL AMOUITT DUC
DEC 30 201t 149.31

NEXT REAO OEPOSIT AMOUNT
DAT€ ON OR ON ACCOUI{T
ABOUT
JAN fi 2012 480.00

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE ON
PAYMEI{T LOCATIONS CALL:
1-811.372-8411

WEB SITE: wlyw.progress.an€.gy.com

TO REPORT A POWER OUTAGE:

I
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I
I
t
I
T

T
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t
I
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PIN: 625482228

METER REAOINGS

tlETER NO. 006649r02
PRESETII (ACTUAL) 011759
PREVIOI.JS (ACTUAL} 010692
OIFFERENCE
TO'IAL KI.IH

001067
1067

5

I
1

H***$n qH

DJFMAMJJASOND

ENERGY USE
OAILY AI/6. USE - 34 KI{H/OAY
UsE OIG YEAR AGO . 5I X}.IHIOAY
*OAILY AVG. ELECTRIC COST - 94.14

oitAcri ano RrruRN r 3 s€cloN Mir oillltz! 6lLL12oF126ip1106

Itlake chetks payable lor Progrcds Energy Florida, lot.

accouNT NUMEER - 11t57 94261

.DUE DATE..

DEC 30 2011
P,O, BOX 331S9
ST. PETERSAURG,
FL 33733-8199

oi/lNr wAsTE oF osc ctv LLc
t30l on4Nr wAY
sAfNl cLouD FL34773 - 9177 PIEAS' ENTER

FAYI,IEHTS RECSIVES AS OF NOV 30 2O1I S7.96 THAI.IK YOU

GS.I O6(l SENERAT SERVICE . IIO}I DEI.IAND SEC
BrLLtr{G PER100-,11-07-1r lO I2-0A-lr 3I OAYS

CTJSTOTIER CHARGE I1.5'
EHERGY C|-|ARCE 1067 (NH a 6,173000 65.87
FUEL CHARCE 1067 Xi{ft 0 4.77500C 50.96

ITOIAL ELECIRIC COSI
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX
COUNTY UTILITY TAX
SALES IAX ON ELECIRIC

1OIAL CURRENT BILL

TOTAL DUE THIS ST

power oulages, Our records show yotir phone numb€r ls 407-908-211q -

io updale. pl€ase catl TOLL FREE 1-866-231-6450. r''
Payment oi'your bill prior to ihe abov€ due dat€ will avoid a i' :

late paymenl chaig€ of $5.00 or I 59., whichever is grealer.
Progress Enefoy will be closed on D6cember 23 and 26. 2011 and January
2, 2012 You may visit progress-energy.com for self-Gervic€ option6,
To reporL an outage, please calt our outage ljne at 1-800-228-8485.

) ,/ tr.
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"Jf- Progress Energy

Foor Quality0riginal

STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

DECEMBER 2OI I

OMNI WASTE OF OSC CTY LLC

1501 ol'tNr t{aY
SAINT CLOUO FL 3q773

SERVICE ADORCSS
1501 oitttl HIY

7-?938_ 10'19.9" _

DUE DATE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
DEC 30 2011 45.54

NETT READ DEPOSII AMOUNT
OATE ON OR ON ACCOUNT
ABOUT
JAN 2012 200,00

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE OR
PAYMEI{T LOCANONS CALL:
1.877 .312.841 7

WEB SITE: urww,progless'snergy.com

TO REPOR1 A POVUER OUTAG€I

I
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I
I
T

I
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I
I
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I
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PIN: 625482228

METER READINGS

r€tER M), 002667927
PRESEHT { ACTUAL ) OO275O

PREVIOUS { ACTUAL ) 002500
0 002.50

250
( ACTUAL I OOLs.Z4

15
2.2i4

DIFFERENCE
TOTAL K}IH
PFESENT I(}I
BASE K{
LOAO FACTOR

t

$
DJ FMAM J J ASON D

ENERGY USE
OAILY AVG. USE . A XWH/OAY

USE OI€ YEAR AGO - L7 i/1IH/OAY
TDAILY AV6. ELECTRIC COST ' $T.26

oEt^CH ANO BETU^N Tf s sECltON r.1rL4 t!00643,r BltL { 7 OF 12 CRp 1361

Mak6 EhgclB pryablc to: Progrecs Energy Florida' lnc.

ACCOUNT NUMBER - 72S38 881S9 2011
p.o. Box 33r 99

ST. PETERSBURG,
FL 33733-8199

OMNI WASTE OF OSC C?Y LLC
r50r oMNl wAv
sAfNT CLOUD FL 34773 - 9177 PLEASE:iITER

PAYIENTS RSCEIVED AS OF NOV 30 2011

GS.1 06ll GENERAL SERVICE - NON DEI4AND SEC
BILLTNo PERIOO..Il-07-tl tO 12-08-11 31 oAYS

CUSIOHER CHARGE
EIERGY CHARGE
F!,EL CHARCE

TTOTAI. ELECTRtrC COST
CROSS RECEIFTS TAX
COIJNTY UTTLITY TAX

SALES TAX Of{ ELECIFIC

TOTAI- CI,RREHI SILL

TOTAL DUE THIS STA

250 KHH a 6. 17500+
250 Kl.lH 1 4-77600C

oowei iutases. Our records show you. phon€ numbor is 407'908'21l0-'
io updato, d'tease catt TOLL FREE 1'866'231'6450. t
Payment of your bill prior to th€ abovo due detE will avord a ri

laie payment clrargo of $5.00 or '1.5ol", wllichever rs greator'
Progr'esi Energy will ba closed oD December 23 and 26, 2011 and January
2. i0t2. vou mly visit progress+nergy com lor 6elf'servtcs oplions
To reporl an outage, please call our outage line at 1'800-?28-8485

?a53AAbL95t{000t1000t{ g5q?0000000000000u00000rj55qe01,00000000u01



'{- Progress Energy

Poor Quality-Original

STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

DECEMBER 201'1

OMNI WASTE OF OSC Cfi LLC

).501 ofir l{AY
SAINT CLUJD FL 34773

SERVICE ADORSSS
150r oitNl tfAY,

6/Puf IREA

139fr17.2312

DUE OATE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
DEC 30 101t 31,42

NEXT READ DEPOSIT AMOUNT
OATE ON OR ON ACCOUNT
AAOUT
JAN 11 2012 200.00

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE ON
FAYM€T.IT LOCATIONS CALL:
1.817.372,6417

tf|/EB S1TE: wvnv'prooresE arergy.com

TO REPORT A POWER OUTACE:

I
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t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t

I
25,OZ

Iev. -,.=Lr'(,*f'---'

a

a

fl$Hn$
DJFMAMJJASONO

PIN: 625482228

METER READINGS

HETER NO. 0026555E1
PRESENI (ACIUAL) OII49q
PRev$us (acruALl 0l 1308
DIFFERENCE 000146
ToTAL KHH 1s6
FRESEI{T |(r| (ACTUAL) OOOO.AI

EASE KI{
LOAO FACTOR

EIiIERCY USE
OAILY AVG. USE - 6 K}IHIOAY

USE OIE YEAF A60 ' 6 KI{I]/OAY
IDAILY AVG, ELECTRIC COSI - $I.03

DEtAcH AND R€ruRn 'TNIs sEcrloN MM mo!430 SllL , 3 or 12 GRP lldl

Mak€ ch€ctc payablE to; Progrere Energy Florlda, Inc.

AccouNT NUMBEn ' 13901 72312

P.O. SOX 33199
ST. PETERSSURG,
FL 33733-8199 GiEilrs@l

37oMt{t wAsTE OF OSC CW LLC
1501 oMNl waY
sAtNT CLOUO FL 34?73 - 9177 FLEASE ENIER

PAYTENTS RECEIVEO AS OF NOV 50 2O1I

GS-I 060 OENERAI SERVICE -
BILLING FERIOD..1I.O7-1I TO 12-08-1I

39.05 THANK Y(U

DEMAND SEC
DAYS

5. t7500c 11 .48
4.77600C g.as

CUSTOI"IER CHAFGE
ENERGY CHARGE
FUEL CITARGE

XTOTAL ELECTRIC COST I.
6ROSS RECETPTS rax i.-.
couNTY uTrLrrY TAx lv,
SALES TAX oN ELECIRIC t- .

P(,i I,t.J
IOTAL CURREI'IT BILL

TOTAL DUE THIS ST

favino vour ohone numt€r helrrs us ldenllry your servrce rocarlon ourrng
powei 6utagea. Our r€cords show your plrone numbor i6 4{t7'908-21l0 \
io updata, p-lease call TOLL FREE 1'866-231'G450. -..piurn"nt ot'vou, bill prior to the abovo due dale will avoid a
laie oavment charq€ of $5.00 or |.5o/o. which€ver i3 gJeal€r'

Progresi Energy will be closed on Dgc€mber 23 and 26, 201| and Januety
2, i0t2. vou may visit progress-encrgy com lot oelt-sorvice -options'
To r€port an outage. ploas! call our outage line at l-800'228'8485

) r/ r(l

l,31Lt?831,?000800083?qdq0000008000000u0000037qeq01,80000000801



bj* Progr*ss Energy

Poor Quality-Original

STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

DECEMSER 20,I1
493f,4 ?5320,-. ,

OMNI WASTE OF OSC CW LLC

150I or{NI lrAY
SAINT CLoIE FL 3.1771

SERVICE AODRESS

ii'ijxr "o'mF[i;,,,

DUE DATE TOTAL AMOUI{T OUE
DEC 30 20fi 3s,t6

TIEXT REAO DEPOSIT AMOUXT
DATE ON ON ON ACCOT'NT
ABOUT
JAN 11 2012 200.00

FON CUSTOMER SERVICE OR
PAYMENT LOCATIONS CALL:
1-8ll -312.8477

WEB SITE: wwv.progre$.ane rgy,gom

TO REPORT A POWER OUTAGE:

t
I
T

I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t

PIN: 625482228

METER READINGS

HE]ER tn. 005644791
PRESENT (ACTUAL) OO92IS
PREVTAUS TACIUAL) 009045
DIFFERENCE
TOTAL KI+I

000173

i

i

DJ FMAMJ J ASONO

ENERGV USE
OATLY AVG. USE - 6 KTIH/DAY
UgE OI€ YEAR AGO . 3 KI{H/OAY

'(DAI!Y AVG. ELECTRIC COST . O.9A

DETACH A O iEIUAN thts S€CTTON ntt! 0005a33 B|LL { i Of r? GRP 1366

Make ohecks payable to: Progrors Energt' Florlde, loc.

ACCOUNT NUMBER - 493s4 7s320

P.O. BOX 33199
3T, PETERSBIIRG,
FL 33733-8190

OMNI WAST€ OF OSC CTY LLC
1s01 oMNt wAY
sAfNT CLoUD FL34773 - 5177 PLEAgE INT6R

PAYhENIS RECEIVEO AS OF NOV 30 2OII

GS-I 060 GENERAL SERVICE -
srLLrNc pERroo..ll-07-11 To 12-08-11

22I , 06 THANK YOU

NOII DEI.IAND SEC
31 OAYS

g.?6

TorAL DuE rrls 51a16v{i{*[lQ--. r .,. r--
itL iit,:

power outages. Our rocords show your. phone number is 407-908-211q. .'

to update, pleaso call ToLL FREE'1-866'231-6450. (
Payment of your bill prior to the above due date wlll avoid a
lat6 payment charge ol $5.00 or 1 59'o, whichever i6 greater.

Progrs6s Energy will b€ closed on Decembe. 23 and 26. 2011 and January
2, 2012. You may visit progress-on€rgy.com for rel{-sefvic€ optigns.
To r€porl an oltago, please call our outage line al 1-800-228-8485.

,''''/ /'('

'iI35'1 ?53?01000000035?EE00000000000000000D035?hb0I00000000001



! 
U Prosress Enersy

Poor Quality4riginal

STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

DECEMBER 2011

OMNI WASTE OF OSC CW LLC

190r oiattr llAv
SAIifI CLoIO Ft Yt77t

SERVICE ADDRESS
1501 ollt{r HAY

07346 56092

DUE DA1E TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
oEc 30 e01l 1,982.43

NEXI READ DEPOSIT AMOUNT
OATE ON OR ON ACCOUNT
ABOUT
JAN 1t 2012 4,155.00

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICC OR
PAVMENT LoCAIoNS cALLi
1.877-172.0477

WEB SITE: wwrry.ptogreas.6nergy'com

TO REPORT A POWER OUTAGE:
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

PtN: 625482228

METER READINGS

IETER NO. 002665644

DIFFEREI{CE
TOIAL KI{I
PRES€NT l(l{ (ACIUAL} 0035.7?

PRESENT I ACIUAL ) 0?9849
PREVIq.JS (AGTUAL) OII2O9

BAS€ KI{
LOAO FAC1OR

018639
r8539

Y:

ENEhGY UsE
DAILY AVC. IJSE . 60I KI{H/OAY
usE oNE yEAR A00 - 763 Ki'IH/OAY
XDAIL1 AVG. ELECTNIC COST - T54'65

getAcHAnD AElrrRN tHrs sEcrioN Mnt dD6.l?l 6lLL//rOFleCRPl$6

Make checkc p.yable to: PtogreE3 Energy Florlda, lnc.

ACCOUNT NUMBER . 07346 56092

P.O, BOX 33193
ST PETERSBURG.
FL 33733,8199

o l{r wAsTE oF osc cTv LLC
rs01 oM l WAY
sArr{T GLOUD FL 34773 . 9177 PIEASE €NTER

I

I

5

o

i
a

DJFMAMJJASOND

GSD-I O7O GENERAL SERVICE - DEI.IAND SEC
BTLLING PERIOO.,11-07-11 TO 12-09-11 3l DAYS

1S639 Kr+t a 3.26900C
1A659 Kl+f 6 4.776004

37 Kfl a 54.9.6000

ITOTAL ELECIRIC COST
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX
COI'{TY UIILtrTY TAX

SAL€S tAX ON ELECTRIC
LATE PAYHEHY CHARGE FOR PREVIOUS AILL

po"rei outaqis, our record8 show your phone number is 407-l'08-2110 -

i" ""artl. "i!i.. iirr ior-l rner tiese-ist-oaso. , 'i .
pTnH3,iilt!,'5,ii-u'r"r' i'iliii iiii"t."" due daio will avoid a ; i "
lat€ Davmeot charq€ of $5.00 or |.5olo. whichever is gr6ater.

erogresi Energy wrll be closed on D€cemb€r 23 and 26, 2011 and January
I, IOtZ. You may visit progress-energy com for selFservice options
To report an outago, please call our outage line at l-800-228-8485.

\ll g

0?3q1sb054I880001,98eq95000000000000U00001i8e'r550t'00000000005



S ProgrrssEnergy

Foor Quality-Original

STATEMENT OF ELEGTRIC SERVICE

DECEMB€R 2OI'I

OMNI WASTE OF OSC CTY LLC

1501 ol'lNr NAY
SAINT CLOUO FL 34773

SERVICE ADORESS
I5OI O,INI I{AY,

}TLDI|5 ffiEA

813e6jj'0_8,q

OUE DATE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

DEC 30 2011 1,349.75

NEXT READ DEPOSIT AMOUNT
OATE ON OR ON ACCOUNT
ABOUT
JAN 11 2012 2,3?0.00

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE OR
PAYMENT LOCATIONS CALL;
| -817.3?2-847 7

WgB SITE: wwv{.ProgresE snelgy.com

TO REFORT A POWER OUTAGEI
I

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t

PIN: 62548222E

METER READINGS

I'€TEB NO. 002652390
PRESENI (ACIUAL I 06467D
PREVIOUS ( ACIUAL ) 05415}
OIFFENENCE
TOIAL K}IH
PRESENT KI{
BASE KH

LoAo FAclOi

010.519
I arRl o

( ACTUAL ) OOSS . 12

6l ,5'l

i
o

6

flflBH-.,Hn$flflH
OJ FMAM J JASOND

EN ERGY USE
OATLY AVG. USE - 3E' K}I}I/OAY
USE ONE YEAR A60 . 4I5 K}ITIIOAV
*0A1LY AVG, ELECTRIC CoST - $57.53

o!rAcll allo R€TuiN THlg sEcrloN Lllr ooN;t3a EllL,i 0 ot 1? cnP 1?63

Male checkl payable to: Progress Enelgy Florida' Inc'

accouNT NUMBER . 8,|326 27580

DUE DATE

30 201

PIEA9f EIIIER

0 00009

p,o. Box 33199
ST. PETERSBURG,
FL 33733-8199

OMNI WASTE OF
1501 oMt{l wAY
sArNt cLouo

osc cw LLc

FL 34779 - 5177

PAVI1ENIS NECEIVEO AS OF NOV 30 2OII 1,194.4e THANX YOU

GS-l 060 GENERAL 9ERVICE - NON DE}IAND SEC
BTLLTNC PERIOO..Il-o7-tl To 12-08-11 31 oAYS

CUSTOHER CHARGE
E}.IER6Y CHARGE
FUEL CHARGE

*IOTAL ELEETRIC COST

6ROSS RECEIPTS TAX
COUNTY UTILITY TAX

SALES TAX ON €L€CTRIC

'OTAL 
CURRENT BILL

TOTAL DUE THIS STA

10519 KHH a 5. r7300c
r05I9 KllH a 4.77600c

oo*"i 6"i"o". Our recorde i'how your phbne iiuinber is 407'908-21'10

io uodata. p-leaee call TOLL FREE l'866-231-6450 1

Paym€nt of your bill prror to the ab9y9 dYl dat€ wrll avord a '
laie oevment charqe of $5.00 or '|.5%' whichever rs greater'

Progresi Energy wtil be closed on oecember ?3 and 26, 2011 and January
2, iOt2. you may visit progress-€oorgy com fot 6elf's6rvice oplions'
To reporl an outao6, pl€ase call our oulage lin€ at l'800-228-8485

gJ,3Eba?580e00000t 3'tc?5e0000000sE00000000L3tl1?5a0I00BD0
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Foor Quality'Original
Progress Energy STATEMENT OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

DECEMBER 2O1I
90698 00530

FOR CUSTOMER SCRVICE OR
PAYMENT LOCATIONS CALL:
1.877.372-8477

WEB SITE: wwyy,progress.energy.com

TO REPORT A POWER OUTAG€:

OMNI WASTE OF OsC CTY LLC

1501 0tf{1 t{AY
SAINT CLOUD FL 3q773

SERVICE ADORESS
1501 oHNr l{AY.
tD D{/ltalNT (FC

DUE DATE TOTAL AMOUIIT OUE
D€C 30 2011 63r.34

I'IEXT READ DEPOSIT AMOUNT
DATE ON OR ON ACCOUNT
ABOUT
JAN 11 2012 900.00
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I
I
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I
I
I
I
t

PIN: 625482228

METER READINGS

l,fEIER NO, 002667?55
PRESENT (ACIUAL ) OO8O48
PREVIOUS ( ACTUAL )

DIFFEREME
]OTAL KWH 392I
FFESENT KI{ ( ACTTJAL I OO2A.32
BASE K}l
LOAO FACTOR

00qr2l
003927

26

t

a
?

nnnH$HHHnn
D J FMAM J J A SON D

ENEoGv U(t
DA]LY AVG. USE - Lq7 KViI,/OAI
USE ONE YEAR AGO - 160 KI,IHIOAY
TOAILY AVG, ELECIRIC COST . i17,63

oEracrl  t{o R€TURN tHrs sccTto{ MfL! 0005!37 attl,r to oF l2 6RF 1tG6

Male checls payabl€ to: Prooress En€rgy Flofida, Inc.

ACCOUNT NUMBER. 90698 00s30 20't1
P O BOX 33199
5T, PETERSBURG,
FL 33733-8193

OMNI WASTE OF OSC CTY LLC
1s0t oMNt wAY
sAtNT CLOUD FL 34773 . 5177 PTEAS€ E TEA

PAYMENTS RECEIVEO AS OF NOV 
'O 

2O]I

G5D-1 O7O GEI{ERAL SERVICE - DEHAI{D SEC
BILLING PERIOD.,11-07-11 rO l2-0A-11 3l DAVS

CUSTOI,IER CHARGE

39e7 KllH 0 3.26900+
3927 KHH a 4.77600C

DEMAND CHARGE 28 l(}r a $4.95000 L3a.6D
IS-I OI7 LIGHTING SER COHPANY OIINED/HAIIITAI NED
BILL$rg PERIoo..1I-07-I1 TO 12-08-1t 31 oAYS

I- 19
624 XHH a 2.56100C t5.98
624 XHH A .r,4s600t 27.99

I(TOT'{. ELECTRIC COST
EQUIPT'IENT RENTAL FORI C/', /.

6 SV Rit 27500 -.-i.. -
FrxruRE ToTAL r /[:\,) j0
I,IAINTENANCE TOTAL
CROSS RECEIPTS TAJ(

COUNTY UTILIIY TAX
SALES TAX ON ELECTRIC
SALES TAX ON EOUIFT1ENT RENTAL

TO1AL CURRENT BILL

TOTAL DUE 
'HIS

power outages. Our recbrds Ehow your phono number is 407-891-3720 .

lo update. pleasc call TOLL-EREE 1.866-231-6450.
Payment ol your bill prior to tlrc above due date will evoid a
late payment charge of 55.00 or 1.5o,;, rvhichever is greater.

Progress Energy will be closed on Decombot 23 and 28, 201t and January
2,2012. You may visit progress-energy.conr for self-service oplions:
To report an outag€, please call our outage line at l-800-228-8485

i0b18005301,000880b31,1'{1,0000000000uu080000h31,3rrL01,000ut]0000u1
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CHAPCO FENCE, LLC
44fi I3TII STREET #513 ST. CLOUD. FL34769

Chapcofence@aol.com
Ph:407-892-6447 Faxz407-892-9765

I wsr
- 1099 Miller Drive

Altamonte Springs, Fl 327 01

r Mike-

I Below you will find the quote you requested for the installation of fence for the JED
Landfill.

I *lrpply and install 3,700 lfoffield fence buried 12" in the ground to the existing barb
wfie rence.

I +supply and install 5200 lf of new 3 strand barbwire and field fence buried 12" in the
grouno.

I 3 snand bwire - $1.7s lf 
TorAL - $22'500

Field Fence - $2.65 lf

I We plan on installing the field fence upside down to have the smaller holes above ground
level since the holes gradually go from small too big. If you have any questions or

I comments please do not hesitate to give us a call.

I
Thanks

q,*rh;4
I Jason Junnila

Chapco Fence

I
I
I
I
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Message

l*o.1".{. Disg"d Qu{e
Page I of3

Michael Kaiser
C.{1 "f .9+. cloJ

From: Todd Swingle [tswingle@stcloud.orgl

Sent: Thursday, Match 12, 2009 €:15 PM

To: Michael Kaiser

Gc: Bob MacKichan; Mark Spafford; dfm14@dbksmn'comi Linda Jaworski

Subrsct: RE: JED Landfill Dratt Leachate DisPosal Agreement

http : iiwwuL$tclgud.or gi in dcr-asp?.N l-D=6 1 8

Above is a web link 1o the rates,

For a 2" meter as stated for the initial agreement period, the base,rale is $t05.86 and the consumption eharge is

$5/ 1,000 gallons.

load lo be rnore like 6,000 gpd or 180'000

u.se .ol +/X'-g

For 40,000 gallons per day.every day for a month, rhis would be t.2 Million Gallons and the total bill would be

$6,r0s.86.- Cos[ = !.oo-, fq9 \.
Ifyou delivered 40,000 gallons a day 3 days a week for a the total would be about 520,000 gallons and the

bitf would be $2,705.86. C6* z ,crj'"-f a{&
While we are unsure, in discussions we estimated your
gallons per month which is $1,005.86.

To calculate any other volnmes, take the total gallons for a

$ r 05.86.

Please lel me know ifyou have any additional questions.

Todd

by 1,000, multiply bY $5 and edd

S. rn ssh*k
Flom: Michael Kaiset [mailto:mkaiser@wasteservicesinc.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 12,2009 5;55 PM
To: Todd Swingle
Cc: Bob MacKichan; Malk Spafford; dlin l4@dbksmr.com
Subject: RE: JED Landlill Dmft Leachale Disposal Agrcement

Todd,

Could you please tell lne what lhe all-in rate per gallon would be based_on your rate structlre il we disPosed 40,000 gatlons

tomorrow, You have a bener understanding ofyour rat€ stmcture than I do'

Thanks,

Mike Kaiser
Vice President, Environmental Managcnent & Engineering, U S.

Waste Serviccs, lnc.
JED Solid Waste Management Facility
150 | Omni Way
St. Cloud, Florida 3477i
(90a) 673-0446 lCelll
tnk4isql(aw$ii.rs

6t23/2009



I
I
I
I
T

T

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

cPl. t.00t6

PER T0l,l orl,D
NCREASE NEU' TOAD RATE

Tafl Compaais

1r 56.?5
t | 1.40
fl3.7t
tt l.8t
$r3.30

$t.7e
f20t.l3

$l|t3
s2.60
t3.?E
s.?t
$.03
ft.43

t33,E9

1.03

t.03
1.03

t,01
1.03

L0l
lo3

%
INCREASE

t3J2
uLl4
2654
21Lt4
zll4
1J.81

ls.8t

iu.97 pd To$

tll.9, ptr Toa

tl6.?3 !6r Ton

tl0,d8 pcr Ton

Sa|t.& pct LD

rADD tuE 1l-?'2tfd for !.$tr Alhr ic, rsf.t to corlrd Erhibit a ftrfi&l trttir

.t/$ rgE, a f un,, y.&

= *,o3 IT1I.""
6t"sh. $,w't-t

k[ad-o

La^oh^{. +^'l- i?^t's L.., s+'45''J Tn'-{.\'
,rrury l,2012

WFt€ Servicas of Flodd!, lnc Fud clausc

BASE
RATES CPI:3,0tr4

BAgE
RATES

$161.t5 pcr LD
311.74 pcr Tott
314,19 pcr Too
$l?'24 Pcr Tm
tr3,?0 p.r Tet

$9.05 Pcr Ton

3214.37 pct f.ood

IED L€Elrd€-

'EIFITSPasco-Drdc T$
Sdtford TB
Sumlr'lE
Taft Ts


